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Yir sandag: Mnr. J. F. Preller

ONDERSOEK VAN HUTVLOERE: DINGAANSTAT

Met verwysing na ons besosk aan Dingaanstat, dis samesprekings met uself
en prof, Eloff en u versosk om 'n kort verslag, wens ons ons menings as
volg op te som:

1, Algemene toestand Yan die hutvloere

Die ocorblyfsels van die vlcere was bedek met sand, Sewe vloere iz egter
onlangs o gemask en omhein, Op hierdie vloere het mnr. Chadwicik (verwys

sommige vioere behandel isg, het geoen nocmenswaardige uitwerking daarop
gehad nie. Na vier masnde het dit in elk geval Weg verweer,

Die algemene tosstand van die vloers was ong insiens baie awak, Yerskeie
&root krake het in die mneeste vlioere voorgekom en die rande van gommige
vloers het verbrokkel, Meer as die helfte van twee van die vloere bestaan
nie meer nie, Dit was duidelik dat re#nwater in die vuurmaalkplekke wersdamel,
Daar groei gras deur krake wat sl langs die rande hiervsn voorkom, Miere
het ook groot skade aengerig en op verakeis Pleklce het hulle deurgewerk

na die oppervlskbe, Gras en ander plante groei deur hierdie gaatjies

asook deur die krake in die vloere,

wortel skiet in die krake,

Die dikte van die vloere het gewissel van ongeveer 4 em in die middel
tot minder as 1 cn asn die kants,

'n Paar vloere buitekant die omheining is ook oopgemaak en hul het wmin of
mesr dieselfde gelyk as die vloere wat toegekamp was,

'n Aantal vlcere buitekant die omheining wat met sand bedek was, is op

'n pasr plekice copgekrap om die toestand ven die vlgere self te ondersock.
Dit wou voorkem ssof die vicere effens klam en S8g wWas in vergelyking met
die vloere wat reeds vir 'n geruime tyd ocop was. Die vuurmaskplelke wag
bedek met poligtileenvelle. Dit wou voorkom asof die vloermeterias]

onder hierdie vells ook klam en sag was.

2. Ondersock en bespreking

'n Ondersoek het aangedui dat die vloere asook die vuurnaskplekke gemeak
ig van die miershope wat in die cmgewing voorkom. Die bornste legie van
die klei in die Vuurneakplekke is tot 'n mate gebak en uit die mineraio-
glese samestelling daarvan kan afgelei word dat die temperature in die
orde van 500°C tot 6009C kon gewees het, Dit wil voorkom of die boonste
lagie van die vloere, 9 die boonste cm, ook gebak is toe dis stat
afgebrand het, Die temperatuur was effens laer 5008 blyk uit die miners-
logiese ordersoek, maar dit was voldeende om 'n harde gebalte lagie te
vorm wat weerstand kon bied teen verwering.

Aangesien die vicere op die gomblik laer is ms Aie Amldmmandn aeo_a




3. Asnbevelings

Die herstel van sulke ou verweerde vloere wat bleootgestel is asn wind en
weer is 'n uiters moeilike taak, Nog te meer as so weel as moontlik

van die oorspronklike vioere behou moet word. Ons is van mening dat indien
die vloers nie met 'n afdak beskerm word en verseker word dat goen water
en plantwortels die vloere bereik nie, dit nie moontlik is om die vicere
permanent te bewsar nie.

Jo0s hespreek met uself en prof. Eloff, wonder ons of dit nie meer
Prakties sal wees indien 'n tipiese Zoecloelit gebou word, identies soos
die lutte wat in Dingmanstat afgebrand het nie. Identiese vloermateriale
kan gebruik word en die nodige voorsorgmastrefls kan getref word om die
vigere en selfs die gras te verduursasm,

Hierna kan die bestmasnde vioere so goed as moontlik herstel word met dien
verstande dat dit nie permenent is nie en dat mille gereeld opgeknap sal
moet word. 'n Kaart wat die posisies van al die hutte sandui, kan ook
aangebring word vir bescekers.

Om die bestasnde ou vliocere te verduurssam en tydelik te herstel, kan ons
die volgende aan die hand doen:

i) Alle vloere wat met sand bedek is, moet copgemask word. Die sand op die
Vlicere bevorder die groei van gras en ander plante wat 'n nadelige invloed
het op die vioermaterisle.

ii) Die vioere self en il onmiddellike omgewing moet behandel word met
'n onkruiddoder en met miergif.

iii) Bome naby die vloere moet witgehasl word.

iv) Pogings moet anngewend word om water weg te dreineer van die vliocere
af. Dit mag selfs nodig wees om van die grond om die vloere te verwyder.
aAfloocpwater moet beheer word en, 8, met slote weggevoer word. Beton
of sandsementvors of pype sal miskien die beste wees. Hontoerwalle
teen die helling kan ook ocorweeg word om die water te beheer,

v) Ons sou nie aanbeveel dat die vloeropperviakke met verdursamings-
middels behandel word nie. Xrake in die vloere kan effens uitgekap
word en herstel word met 'n mengsel soos deur mmr. Chadwick gebruik is,
d.w.s. 4 dele van die miernes en 1 deel portlandgement plus die nedige
kieurstof of, nog beter, 'n skoon sand-portlandsementmortel wat na
Wense geklour word. 'n Portlandsementmortel wai van miershoop gemaak
word, sal heelwsarskynlik minder duursasm wees as 'n mortel wat van
skoon riviersand en portlaendsement gemasak word. So min water as moontlik
moet in die mengsel gebruik word en daarna moet die gedeeltos wat
herstel is met klam sakke bedek word vir ten minste sewe dae. 'n Oormaat
mengwater en die vinnige uitdroging van mortelle lei altyd tot dis
ontstasn van lkrimpingskrake. Die vuurnaskplekke en die ander walletjies
kan ook so opgebou word, Dit mag ook moontlik wees om ten minste die
vuurmaakplekke met die miershoop op te bou en ter plaatse te brand.

Indien ons van snige verders hulp kan wees in hierdie verband is u welkom
om ong weer te nader.

Got. 77 Loubsmer
namens DIREKTEUR
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LOOPSTRAAT, 100P STREET,
PIETERMARITZBURG, PIETERMARITZBURG,
SUID-AFRIKA. SOUTH AFRICA.

TELEFGON{TELEPHONE 51404

13th September 1973,

Mr J.E. Parkington,
Department of Archaeclogy,
University of Cape Town,

RONDEBOSCH

Dear John,

Enclosed is Jeff Guy’'s paper on environment as an influence
in Zulu history. The Zulu ‘homeland’ is of course the middie White.
Mfolosi wvalley arcund Dingaanstad (Mgungundlovu) while the Mtetwa
were Tarther downstream around the confluence of the Black and White
Mfolesi and southwards., |f you want to order an air photograph
ask for a six times enlargment of the south-east part of Job 484
No. 2195 which should cover the site. '

Permits are not needed for the site itself which is just
outside Kwa Zulu as it stands teday, but would be needed for most of
the other royal sites in the area. Some application feras are
enclosed and should be filled in in triplicate by non-South Africans,
otherwise | copy, and returned to the address given. Foreigners
have to be screened through Pretoria to weed out the Russian spies.

I think you should stress work at the request of N.M.C., research

is rather a dirty word. The official | talked to said it would

be a good idea to get a letter from N.M.C. and to explain the purpose
in a covering letter. Seems a lot of bull and you can expect a six
weeks delay. At the moment everyone is se vague about boundaries
that | don’t think they can be too strict. [If you did want to dig

a site in Kwa Zulu it seems that permissien would have to be obtained
from their Cabinet.

Some advice on nomenclature please. In these post Burg
Wartensteinian days eof analvtical models it is a bit difficult te
knew what to do about giving names to industries. Several of my
entities are now fairly wel! defined in terms of chrenology, distri-
butien, architecture, pottery etc. At least they are relatively
well defined when compared to most lron Age industries in sub-Saharan
Africa., So far ! have been using the terms Type ¥ etc. which refer
to the settlement patterns but | feel that thereshould be a name
to cover pottery, architecture and the other aspects. At the same
time one doesn’t want a proliferation of names. One could follow
Burg Wartenstein recommendations eg. as follows:

Proposed Name: MakgwareqalndUStry

Type Site: 001

Other excavated sites: OU 2, Settlement Unit 2; OND 3.

Associated settlement pattern: Type V

Distribution: N E O,F.S., cf. map.

Chronologvy: I17th and 19th centuries, ¢ 14 and
historical evidence.

Dt agnostic features of industry awe

Or one could continue to use the Types and extend their
meaning, fermally or informally to cover the other aspects of the
industries. | would wmuch appreciate your comments on this.

Best wishes and regards all round,

%'
I, Magds
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14th September, 1973

The Hon, Thief Gatabsa Buthelesi,
Cpief Exeoutive Commisalomer,
Py Box 1‘»

HONGOMA .

KomZulas

: I write 4o you in your capacliy as Ohief Minieter of the
IwaZulu Territorial Authority.

I bave been ledhuring in the Department of Archaeology in the
Sonool of Afriean Studies st the University of Cape Tomn since 1966,
during which time ny resesron interests have mostly lain in the Stone
Age., FEHowsver, I have recently been approached to participate in the
National Momments Souncil exosvaiions at Momgundlovu, which as you

kmow is itself s Hational Momment.

1 have sgreed to oonduet some excavetions &t this importent eite
and at the cutset 1 am very anxious 40 obtain the sanotion and approvel
of the EmaZulu Territorisl Authordty. It peema %o me tat excarations
st Eoumgundlovu will provide an opportunity for linguists, anthropologlets,
African historians sad archascloglsta to oollaborete in the re-construsilon
of the prehistory of the Yulu people.

I would be vary keen to receive your coumants on the projected
um:timmdmlbaghdtonhﬂfurth-rdetdhotqpm
and interests should this be usoful o you. Should you feel it necossery
Iwmﬁmwﬂhhmmngﬂﬁdchﬂ-dthamrknwm
out. Imﬂdhplnadhhw;mﬂvﬁtmthhmdymgmml
feelings about exoavations on the mite of Mgungundlovu.

Yours sinoerelY,

J.E., FARKINGTON
Acting Eead of Department.
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14th September, 1973

¥re G.A. Ohadwlok,
4, Higolai Crescent,
3lenmnre .

DURBAN,

Dear Mr. Chadwick,

I ax swre that Tim Maggs has t0ld you of my interest in the
Hational Momments Counoll exoavatioms at Dingaanstad. I understand
that you have besn trying to looate sn archaeclogist $o liaisze with you
on the excavations there,

I bave volunteered my services to Tlm and am very keen to meet you
and discuss poasible exoavetion stretegies. I hopp to be eble to spend
Jammyy and part of February on the site, during which time we should be
able to exposd a mmber of aspecte of the oceccupation.

I will be in Netal the weekend of the 6th/Tth October this year and
would very much like to arrange for us to lock over the site and your
preliminary excavations. TFerhaps at this time you could outlins your
ideas on the possibie re-ocomstruction of life on the site, ae this would
help in the planning of further excavations. Aa you can imagine there
are many detalls of such axcavations %o sort out, such as the provision
of a labour force, mcoozmodatlion on the aite for myself and my femily and
the general finsnoing of the project. I you would like o send your
comments on these matters before I come to Hatal, I would be very keem to
hasr them, otherwise we could perhaps discuss them in October.

I will write %o ths Ewefulu Territorial Auvthority te inform them of
my participation in the project in order to enjoy a pleasant working
relationship with then.

I look forward to your comments and to our October meeiing.

Yours sinosrsly,

J.B, PARKINGTON
Acting Head of Department.
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lith September, 1973

Pﬁf; DJ' sﬂﬂm"
Departient of Land Surrey,
Univeraity of Natal,

King George ¥V Avenue,

DURRAN,

Dear Prof., Scoginga,

In January and Pebtruary 1974 I hope to undertake exosvations= on
the site of Dingsanstad, which as you Xmow is pressnily under
iavestigation by ths Eational Momumenta Coumoil,

I am very keen to make an accurete plan of the site mand t¢ murvey
whatever is extemally-visible, I wonder if you would be interested in
eco=operating in an sir and land smurvey of thie momument? I think
that some air photogrephes snd & mmber of field surveys should smable .
us to drew an mocummte plen of the pite, an obwlous aid to the plamning
of excavations. It may be that preliminary clearing of the site
will he necessary before sush murveys can be oarriled out.,

I intsnd to vieilt the site during the weekend of the 6th/Tth Ootober
this yesx, at which time I would be very keen to meet you and disousa
poseible fisldwork, I look forward to your commenta on my proposals and
to meeting you in Cotober.

Yours sincarely,

J.E4 Parkington
Aoting Head of Department.




UNIVE§3§ITY OF NATAL

KING GEORGE ¥V AVENUE +* DUREAN, NATAL
TELEPHONE : SEEEEE 352461 TELEGRAMS: “UNIVERSITY"
ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE REGISTRAR

Department of Land Surveying

In reply pleass guota:

20th September, 1973.

Professor J.E. Parkington,
Department of Archaeology,
University of Cape Town,
Private Bag,

Rondebosch,

CAPE PROVINCE.

Dear Professor Parkington,

Thank you for your letter of the
14th September concerning Dingaanskraal,

I would certainly be very interested
in helping in any way I can with ground and aerial
survey work, This would entail of course some field
work etc. which would mean some running expenses. The
latter would only include the essentials as my time is
always given free of charge.

I certainly look forward to seeing you
early in October when we can go intc the problem in
detail. Would it be possible to give me some idea of
the day and time you are likely to be in Durban? The
University phone number {is 352461 and my home number
is 726809,

Yours sincerely,

David Scogings




—— 657420

26th September, 1973

Universdty of Eatal,
King Oeorge V Avenue,
ZURBAH,

Deaxr Profesesr Soogings,

Thank you for your letier of the 08K September. I
intend arriving in Pletarmaritsturg on Sunday, T4k Ootober and will
stay with Tim NMeggs of the Netal Musoum.

¥e plan te vislt Dingasnskreal on Hondsy, 8th Oetober and
would be very happy If you eould find time tw come along: I am sure
toat 1t would be samler {0 plan sarveys of the site on the wspot,
Thank you for the telephons mmbers. I will contaet you on my
arrivel in Fletermariteburg and in the meantizme any further informetion
can be asught from Tim MNeggs.

I hope momething can bde arranged and look forward to owr
meeting.

Yours sincerely,

J+E. Parikington.
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17th Cotobery 1973

Da. P»Pe Stander,
Dingsanstat,

Dear Duminy Stander

Very many thanks for all of yowr kindness on owr recent visit
to your Miseion &t Dingsemstat, It was most interesting o see your

prehistoric oolleotion and 1t is espeoially reassuring to Imow that
looal materisls oan bs housed in your museum.

Ag you kmow, I am intending to excavate paris of the Eingamn's
Ereal aite on bahulf of the Eational Momuments Cou nell in Jarmmry
1974, I would be pkeased if you oould visit our excavmtions
and 8dd your consideradle knowlddge of the site sxnd the erea to our
efforta, Whilst sxesysting we are amxious %o stay oloss %o the site so
as $0 minimise travel, It was for this reason tlt I asked whethsr we

t0 offer us some help in this matter and look forward to your reply.

Am regards labour, I am 8441l umoertein as 4o how mich morey we
1 we will eertainly not require more

than 4 or 5 labourers for ths month of January, I hope I will be able
{40 be be guided hy you on the question of
weges., Ons last point is the question of water supplissz at the pite,
Ave the looal wkresams infeoted by bdilharsiaT Ve would 1ike %o use the

wsh other samples tut I em afraid this might
not be posaible beomuse of the dangers of infection.

I

:
'3
i
]

hope to heer from you soon and jook forvwerd o our mexi meeting.

Yours sincerely,

J.E. PAREINGTON.
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18th October, 1973

Mr, T.M,0T0 lh.gg!.

¥atal Hu.ﬂm,

Loop Sfreet,

PIETEEMARITZDTRG «
20

Deax Tim'

Mike, Janette amd I would iike to say thankse to you and Val for
your hospitality during our stay in Pietermeritsburg. ¥e really enjoyed
meeting Colin Webl and gencrally bein g cossetted in your house,

A5 regexds Ungzungundlovu, I wondexr whether you oould check up o a
Tew detalls for me. I have arranged for proton-magnetometry and
resistivity exrvey and hope that these cem be leyed in to Professor
Scoginga' proposed confour mep. The Rotedlon 10 »tlll outsbanding bui
T'm sure we can get some sort of machine up there by Jemwary. I think
that owr beat bet ae regerds phosphate and niirogen sempling 1ls {¢ tzy and
persuade somecne in the Ag¥ac at Natal to agree to do a serles of readings
fron owr grdd - free if possible, but perhaps we will have to pay. I
thinle the HMC showld caryy snowh weight to get some service here, Wt if
you or Stan or someons else has o contset this wuld be the best approach.
Could you chasge that up & bit as you are nearer.

I bave suggested to Chadwick that we try and get Mr. Hind along in
Jemuary a2 he seems to be the right sordt of practleal chap - with eguipment
and labowur at his command, Can you contact him - or let me lmow how to do
it - and soumd him out. I hope he won't dig thers in the meantime, and
perhape you ¢an find out what he can command in the way of labour and
eerthmoving geer.

Equipment is not so difficult. Ye bave a bekkie ocoming uwp and I mn
writing to Melmoth gareges about possible hiring of a Feugeot bakiie, I
seem to remember your seying that your Jeep will be available in cases of
dire need] Is this so? Owr bekkle will bring & few sleves and £ine
excavation gear sné we should be able to serounge a few buckets, trays,
treasles eto. from Fatal Museun, Mn Hind end othar friendly inetitatdons.
One item we will need, I think, is at lesot ome larpe and preferably cool
tent and about five large mum-ambrellas under which to sort.

Boxesy peclets, string and statiomery should be available emplly and I
will cither Dy here ar try and piok them up in Pletermaritsburg in early
Janvary., Who males those nice paclets you mentiomed? Does the Musewm bave
gulck acoess to hardware merchants re skring, pegs; eto.?

Well, that's enough for one reguest, keep me inforymed on the loeal
soene and I'11 try and kesp you informed &f plans from this end. O(mce
sgoin, thanks to you and Yal and love to the llie.

Youre,

John,
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19th October, 1973

The Meneger,
Springbok Garage,
Folla HETEDTH,

3835

Dear Sil',

T shall be engaged in srcheeologioal resenrch close to
Melmoth dwring Januaxy 1974 on behelf of the Natianal Momumenys
Council, I am kesn %o hire a Peaugeol baXide to trensport supplies
Petwoen Melmoth end our sltea and wonder whether you are able o hire
out such yehloles.

I would be grateful to know whether this would be peasible and,
if 5o, at shat charges.

Tours faithfully, .

J+E+ PARKINGTOH
Teoturer and Aceting Head of Department.
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19%h Cetober, 1973
The lianager,

Helmoth Motora,
Pu0. HEIMOTH.

Tear Sir,

I shall be engaged in archaeologiocal repearch close to
lelmoth durdng January 1974 on bebalf of ihe National Momments
Oowmeil,. I am keen to hire & Peugeot balkkie to itranaport supplies
petwesn Nelmoth and our sites and wonder whether you are able to hire
out such vehiclee.

I wouid he gratefult to lmow whether this would be possible
and if so at what charges.

Youra falthfully,

J+Z. FAREINGTON
Leoturer and Acting Head of Department,
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- 657420
19th October, 1973

Frof. De Scogings;
Depertment af Land Surveying,
University of Netal,

King George ¥V Avenue,

*

DURBAN
4001
Dear Frofesosor Scogings,

I would 1ile to thank you for takdng the time to chat to ue
about Dingaan'a Xrasl vhen we were in Durben the weekend before last,
Thanks also for the photographs and xeroxed plan of the eite. After
I left Durben I hed the opporbunity of visiting the site and meking an
on~the-epot apsesmment of ite potentinl and problems. Ii's a very large
site with & considereble bush cover and less level than I had anticipated.
Fevcrtheloss, I am very koen to dip there in January 1974 and again
later; and look forward to the go~operation we spoke of.

It would be very comvenient from ovwr point of view If you could
vigilt ua during the firet wesk of owr stay thers, betweem the firat
ani the fifth of January, I am sure your iime ie valuable but you are
moet weleome to stay as long as you can, as I am keen to try out the
anall-seale photogramsetrical techniques you mentionedy as well as to
prepare for alr photogrepbile survey, I havs tentetively srranged for
some protormagnetemetry snd reslstividy survey which I think will show
vp 8 mmbar of the burded features of the site without having to resoxrt
1o large sosle excavatlion.

I would alao lik= to persusde someonse o undertake e progrerme of
phosphate and nitrogen sampling to try and re-locate byres or other
anomalies of thet sort, A1l of ithese surveys will, I hope, be keyed
in to a detailed contoured grid of the site, such as air photography and
thotogremmetry osn produce, I you have any commenits as %o vhat sort of
preparation we can malke to facilitate your work, please write and let me
Inow.

I 1ook forward o our next meeting amd to a frulifud tdme in
January.

Yours ainoerely,

Johu Pariington




The Director of Community Affalirs
Fwa—Zulu Governgent Bervico,
Privete Dag 9007,

PIuTLRIARTT ZBURG
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APPLICATION IN TFRES OF SECTION
24(1) OF ACT No., 18 OF 1936,

THE DIRECTOR OF COLKUNITY AFFAIRS,
KW A=-ZULU GOVERNEEHT SERVICE;
PRIVATE BaG 9007,
PIETERIKARITZBURG.

I hereby apply for the necessary ihinisterizl Authority
in terms of Section 24(1) of Act Mo. 18 of 1936, to enter/
Teside in Locatiorn/Reserve/Released Area No.

Called

District(s) of

and in support of this application I have to furnish the
following Particulars:

(1) Full Nemes :

{2) {a) Nationality {b) Race
(3} If Waturalised Socuth African, date of Haturalisation i

e ————

(4) Place of Birth

(5) Date of Birth

(6) Church Denomination

{7) How long resident in the Republic

(8) If Bouth African, National Identaty Number

{9) Period for which permit is regquired

(10} Purpose of visit to or residence in the Bantu Areas

Date : S8ignature :

Residential 4ddress fes Business Address e

H.B. The applicant's regidential and business addresses over
the past 10 years are also required and the back of this form

may be used for this purpose.

Persons wishing to undertake research or to make films in Bantu

areas should complete the following declarations iw

T, ecseacrsnsnrsoscoseccansasseatnonnsnnt hereby undertake %o
furnish to the Department of Bantu Administration and Development
within thrce months of completion of my work and before publi-

- ecation a copy of my .treaties book;, article or film, and under-
stanﬂ_ihaﬁ_anx_parmii,willfbe.issnedﬂsuhject to this condition.

o —— ————
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4, RICCLAY CRESCENT,

Tele: H. 419168 GLENMORE,

0. 63631
IURBAN,  4001.

22nd Cotober, 1973.

Mr. J.E. P&rkingtﬂn,
Department of Archaeology,
University of Cape Town,
Private Beg,

RCHIEBOSCH,

TT00.

Lear Mr. Parkington,

1.

2.

3.

4.

5

DINGAAN'S KRAAL : PROPOSED EXCAVATIONS,

Thank you very much for your letter of 17th October and for the
egtimate of copts which was attached.

I sghall go into the matter fully when I am in Cape Town and let
Yyou know the result as soon ag I poseibly can.

You will excuse my not answering your letter fully at this siage
tut I have only a few moments bafore I must be on my travels again.

I am concerned that you have written to Chief Gatgha Buthelezi about
the site, Tt ie the properiy of the National Monumenis Council,
i.e. the State, and the Council ig responsible for what happens on
it. Our cortect is via the Secretary for Fational BEducation to

the Department of Bantu Adminisgtration and all matters affecting the
site and Kwa Zulu ghould pass through our hands in this fashion.

I am afraid that any departure from this pattern can lead to serious
repercusgions which mey wreck the whole scheme. We hope that this
will not be so.

I hope to see you when I am in Cape Town.

Youre sincerely,

PP
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FHONE 356 ‘ : P.0. BOX 14

Sprr'ngbok Garage

AGENTS FOR:

FEUGEDT - WILLYS - RAMBLER - CITROEN o MELMOTH, ZULULAND

OAVID BROWH TRACTORS ANC SPORTS GOODS

HILLMAN: VOGUE & HUNTER '
ALL FISHING TACKLE & ACCESSORIES 30th October .. . .

AUTOMOTIVE & HOUSEHOLD. FLASCON PAINTS

The University of Cape-

Department of Archaeclogy Tour, .
School of African Studies,

P/Bag Rondebosch.

c.p,

Dear Kr, Parkinzton,

re: YOUR ENQUIBY
PEUGEOT BAEKKIE

Iuch as I would Have liked to
assist you in this matter, we have no licence for
leasinz of Hiring any vehicles, and we rezgref that
we will not be able t¢ assist you in this matter.

e are the Peugeot Dealers and
ghould we be in a position to help we will gladly
do so. However, I think it best that you write to
Pares for Peugeot in Empangeni. If they have not
got a Hire Bakkie, I do know of at least two people
who have some Bakkies for hire. OHe is John Vermasak
¢/0 Silverton Services, Empanzeni, I trust you will
be assisted from that source.

Yours faithfully,

-

{for} Springbok Garize.




Teologiese Skool Stofberg
te Dingaanstat

TELEFODN: 1721 (kantoerh. DINGAANSTAT,
SPODRADRES: P.M.D. MELMOTH, Pfs B29,
MELMOTH.
ONS VERW.:
U VERW.: . —30EhQctober. 19 73

¥Mr. J.EParkington,
Dep. of Archaeology,
Private Bag,
Hondebosch, C.F.

Dear Mr. Parkington,

In answer to your letter of 17th October 1973, I have the fol-
lowing to advise:

1. e are reserving three of our rondawels for your occupation
during the month of January at the nominal amount of R 50-00.

The cooking area as well as the sblution unit will be at your dis-
posal.

2. As you noticed there are the bare necessities only. A four
burner stove- no cooking utensils or crockery - electric likht
from dusk to 10 p.m.Hot water is obtasinable by gass, Gass
will be supplied,

3. There are the necessary beds - no pillows or bed clothes- ta-
bles and chairs.

Lo If you would like a Bantu girl to tidy op every morning, we
would probably find one at about R 10 per month.

5. 411 food supplies are obtainable at Melmoth,

6. Concerning labourers, We are still uncertain as to who of -
our students will be available at that time., I must warn vou
that it is quite a problem to obtain laboueres as they go =lsa-
where to earn a living.

7. Unfortunately I will be away at that time, I am genuinely dis-
appointed about this, as I would have enjoyed it very much to
watch your metheds of excavating and share the excitement of
your finds

I wish you success with the preparations and labour here.
Yours sincerely,

ez

P.P.5tander,
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RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEBENKHAAHDIGHEBE.
Posbus 4637,
FAAPSTAD.

1 November 1973,
AAN ALLE LEDE: '

Die volgende verslag is van mnr. ¢.A.Chadwick.

DINGANE'S KRAAL : REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS :
=l e s b U bl ReCOMMENDATTONS

1. But floors and proposed diorama:-
During 1973 the following progress was made with the Preservation of the
it floorg:-

1.1, During July Messrs. Maggs and Chadwick worked on the site end wers
eble to uncover several floora, collect pottery and beads and make
a detailed survey of the floors already uncovered. Two interesting
finds are worthy of mention

[a; a brewery with 11 holes for brew pots

(b} & hut floor often pointed out as that of Tambusa;

it was found to have rows of post boles in it (it would appear

to have been a storage hut)., Several floors were treated with

bedacryl which gave them a scmewhat dark and shiny appearsnce when

first applied {gee below), Weedkiller as recommended by the Dept.

of Agriculture was applied but it is not very effective. N.B. The

highly poisonous weedkillers were avoided because of picnicers and

stock. ' '

1.2. The two fenced areas have been extended to include a number of floors
on which it is intended to work. For purposes of indentification the
areas have been labelled A and B.

1.3. Mr Chadwick and g group of Turban Teachers! College staff and students
worked on the gite on 26th, 27th and 28th October
a} neasurements were made for the diorame which the College is
designing in co-operation with the Council
(b) Several hut floors were uncovered and treated with bedacryi
{c) Weeds were removed and some bush chopped back.

7. General observationsi-
2.1. The caretaker who is supposed to sell pamphlets is hardly ever available .
During the last weekend he could not be found - on one occasion when
there wore ¥ 200 persons on the site he was not present. The Couneil

Pays & subsidy of R15 per month towards hig salary.

2.2. The condition of hut fioors:-

{1} those repaired with antheap and cement and treated with novabrick
or indusiriazl finish are in & remarkably good condition of pre-
gervation and show no signs of deterioration. The colour and
gensral appearance are reasonably like the original;

{2) those treated with bedacryl are also very well preserved and have

retained the original appearance;

(3; untreated byt exposed hut floors tend to disintegrate;

{4} floors covered with black plastie sheeling have been preserved

: in that no plants grow on them; they show no signs of disintegra-
tion; they zssume a lighter colour than the original when
uncovered but on treatment with badacryl this disappears.

2,3, Our visitors book shows that the site is very pepular. To give
visitore some extra information a few temporary hardboard signs
have been erected on the exposed floors.

2.4, It is necessary to keep the site clear of long grass and rubbish and
the so-called caretaker camnot perform this task. '

2.5. I have discussed the possibility of charging an admission fee {say
20c per vehicle) and extra caretakers with the N.G.K. Mission
authorities,

3. Future worik:-

<1 Maa M wr_ _ . n ke - .
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General observations:-

2.1. The caretaker who is supposed to sell pamphlets is hardly ever available .
During the last weekend he could not be found ~ on one occasion when
there were ¥ 200 beraons on the site he was not present. The Counecil
pays a subsidy of R15 per month towards his salary.

2.2. The condition of hut floors:-

(1} those repaired with antheap and cement and treated with novabrick
or industrial finish are in a remarkably good condition of pre-
servation and show no signs of deterioration. The colour and
general appearance are reasonebly like the original;

{2} those treated with bedacryl are also very well preserved and have

retained the original eppearance;

{3; untreated but exposed hut floors tend to disintegrate;

(4) floors covered with black plastic sheeting have been preserved

: in that no plants grow on them; they show no signs of disintegra-
tion; they assume & lighter colour than the original when
uncovered bui on treastment with bedacryl this disappears.

2.3, Our visitors book shows that the site is very pepular. To give
visitors some extra information a few temporary hardboard eigns
have been erected on the exposed floors. '

2.4. It is necessary to keep the site clear of long grass and rubbish and
the so-called caretaker cannot perform this task. '

2.5. I have discussed ths possibility of charging an admiasion fee {say
20c per vehicle) and extra caretakers with the N.G.K. Mission
authorities,

Future work:-

3.1. Mr T. Maggs of the Natal Museum was asked if he knew of anyone who
wouléd be prepared io work on the site, at the expense of the Council,
for a few months.

3.2. He suggested Mr J. Parkington of the Dept. of Archaeclogy, University
of Cape Town.

75T S
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Verslag van mnr.Chadwick.

Dipgane's Krazl, 1 November 1973,

mib,

3.3,

3.4,

3.5,

Mr Parkington visited Natal and made the following suggestions:-
(1} That he and 12 of his students work for 30 days on the site;

(2) That he experiments with resistivity surveys, magnetometry
flotation technigues.

Mr Parkington gave an eatimate of expenditure but I have adjusted it
as follows:
(1} SUBSISTENCE : 12 pecple at Rl per person per day

FOr 30 da¥a vviiviininiiiiencanenrennnnnnes 360,00

(2) TRANSPORT: vehicle from Cape Town = 2500 miles
at 50 Permile 'II'I..I-.IIll‘tll.l.i‘.l.'.ll 125’00%

hire of hekkie in Pietermaritzburg......... 100,00

(3) EQUIFMENT: packaging, stationery, excavation, i
= L= L PR 200,00 —
N.B. includes : flotation equipment
pessible hire of resistivity equipment.

(4) LABOUR: no more than 4 people at R35 per month..... 140,00
N.B. actual wages to be in accordance
with loczl custom.

i

R

An amount of R1200 recommended.

Consideration is being given to obtaining the services of a tractor
firm or several farmers to remove the bruzh and smell trees from the
site,

Recommendstiong:-

4-1-

4-2-

4.3

4.4.

That when hut floors are exposed they be trested with Novabrick,
industrigl finish, bedacryl or similar substance or that they be
covered with plestic sheeting.

That some huts be rebuilt,

That Mr Parldington be given authority to undetake the rroposed work
on condition that he exposes and treats 20 hut filoors at positions
to be indicated by the Natail Regional Committee or 15 hut floors and
the half collapaed grain pits.

That two caretakers be appointed. {They can be regarded ss labour
for restorsg tion.’}

K.B. Accommodation will have to be provided unlesa the ¥.G.K.Mission
agrees to house them which is very doubtful. Suggest the H.E. corner
of our site in vicinity of feeshuis.

(sgd.) G.2.CHADWICK. Y

ek
b
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Recommendstiong:—

4- 1-

4.2.

4-3-

4.4.

That when hut floors sre exposed they be treated with Novabrick,
industrial finish, bedacryl or similar substance or that they be
covered with plastic sheeting.

That some huts be rebuilt.

That Mr Parkington be given authority to undetake the proposed work
on condition that he exposes and treats 20 hut floors at positions
te bes indicated by the Watal Regional Committee or 15 hut Floors and
the half collapsed grain pits.

That two caretakers be appointed. {They can be regarded as labour
for rest orati-:m.’} , :

N.B. Accommodation will have to be provided unless the N.G.E.Mipaion
agrees %o house them which is very doubtful. Suggest the N.E, corner
of our site in vicinity of feeshuis,

(sgd.)} G.A.CEADWICK. N



PLASTICS FOR JNDUSTRY

EMAILLIT

TELEPHGNE *$8-1043, *98-725%

UeGoTo, TELEGRAMS ; EMAILUT CAPE TOWH
Nept of Archaeology, TELEX 5-7803 £.T.
Private Has, BAHBERS : BARCLAYS NANK D.0.0.
RONTYREBOSCH ., MDOERLEY STREET, CAPE TOWH

GOODS : ELSHES RIVER STALON

YOLR: REF,

Dear Sirs,

P.O. BOX &3,
6th AVENUE,
ouLRE. B /TR 2-86 ELSIES RIVER, C.P,

QUOTATION 1st Novemwber, 1973,

ATTs MR. PARKINGTON.

We thank you for your valued enquiry and have pleasure in submitting our quotation as follows

DEFCRIPTEON:

@ e
@ o

© s
® -,

PRICE:
DISCOUNT:
DELEVERY TIME:
DELIVERY BASIS:

PACKING &
NSURAMNCE:

INSTALLATION.
REMARKS:

For the manufacture, supply
and delivery of

One only Floating cell, manufactured
from UQOmm 0.D. PVC pipe, exactly

as discussed, however, without the
brass air jits.

R214-00 BACH (TWO HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN RAND}.

KETT

to be arranged

Tolr Dremises
N/SA

N/ A

Any order is accepted on condition that in the
event of BEmaillit being obliged to pay increased
costs of wmaterial, statutory wage increases or
increased exchiange rates on inported items, these
additional costs shall be for your account.

Trusfing the above will meet with your kind approval and awaiting the favour of your
further instructions,

We remain,

Yours fajthfully,

Inﬁj/{/f'




Trusting the above will meet with your kind approval and awaiting the favour of your

further instructions,

We remain,

Yours fajthfully,
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T YHTIUM AT 2I1T2Ak9

CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY

I QUOTATION:

{2} Al Quotations sre subject to Immisdiate accepionce the
Purchaser unbess otherwise specially agreed upon in wuf]l::rng.

(&) Particulars, illustrations, weights, ¢tc., contrioed in ths quota-
.

tlon are galy approximate and serve a3 general infermation only.. .. -,

{¥] Drawings, estimates and other particulars recoain {he EZM
of the Company, are subject 4o its copyvight, may not bé
available to other Parties and mast be returned 10 the Company

. oo oreguest, . .

(4] We are only bound by specific attributes, specifications andor
warranties which are clearly and specifically set oul in the
Coniragt between us.

#2, MANUFACTURING ORDERS:

* 7 {o) The Purchassr shalt bear the full res bility for special
execution instructions and sball remain fully Gabfe if any legs]
nights of third partits are interfered with, (he Purchaser by
signing the contract explicitdy indermoifying us Bgainst anoy
claim for damages or etherwise by any such Third Party.

(B} All verbal, telepbenic and telegraphic instructions at our in-
stance shall only Be of foree and effect if conficmed by us in
writing and when acospted ase further subject to the condition
that neither this Compary nor any Principal on beball of whom
the Company may be accepting such o.rdfers, shall be Labla for
the consequances of any delay or loss due tn wars, sirikes,
lock-guts, fioods, delays in manofacture, delays in delivery
{whbether a1 port of embackation or port of delivery) or delay
in rail defivery which prevents goods from being delivered
tinecusly or at all. . ,

1. PRICE:

Fricas quoted are ex-Works, excluding packing or set-offs of
any nature. Specinl amanpements have to be made for placing
Fitters at Purchaser's disposal, otherwise we refer to (he price
of the Quotation.

4, TELEGRAPHIC ERRORS: -

‘The Coropany, whether in its capacity as Principals or Agenots,
are not responsible for eelegraphic errors por shall any of the
Company’s Priocipals or Agents be responsible for telegraphic
EITOrs.

5. SEPARATE ITEMS:
Upon acceplaoce by this Cmuﬁny of an_order, cach fteon
tbereon becomes a separale contrace berwesn the Pacties.

5. EXTENT OF SUPPLY:

At the Company's instanse only, ity written confiomation of
any order shall bind the extient of the supply.

7. CONDITIONS OF PAYMEKT:
{a} Unless otherwise arranged o1 set out in the Quotation, payment
shall be cash agaiost delivery.

(] All payments shell be made to the Company's Head Qifice
free of Bank Exchange or Comonission,

B INSURANCE:

The Company shall have the full right o cover any article
forming part of the subject malier of the contract by aoilable
insurance againsi such risk as the Company considers necessacy,
at the Purchaser's expense mnd payabde by, the Purchaser to the
Company oo demand.

9. TIME OF DELIVERY:

Unless specially gtipulaled in the Contract, delivery shell be
made within & reasooabie time and shall be subject to unforeseen
and unaveidable hindrances or cavses on our part or on the pan
of any of cur Suppliers, sub-Contractors or other cimamstances
bevond our cooirol as set out in Paragraph 2{5) sbove,

corerdy ¥«
TRdE

1

10,

GUARANTEE:

fa) The Company will replace, free of cherge, Bny part of thé
goods supplied which—within six months from date of delivery
and used undsr necmal and usual conditions knd eiTcumstances
—become defective due to the use by the Company of faoly
material or by bad workmanship on the part of the Company,
ot the Company shall remedy the defeet in aoy way il decois
advisatle.

(b) With regard 1o supplies to couatries other than the Republic
of South Africa, the Labiity of the Cormpany is limited to the
costs which woudd normally have aristn bad exetution of
ihe mecessary replacecients or repairs been effected in the
Company's works.

{c} Any alterations or adjustments made (o any goods suppli b:].'ﬁ
tht Company, by the Purchaser without our aothority, she
tnvalidate cur guarantes immediately. -

{4} Complaints must be Jodged at the Head Office of the Campany
in wriling within fourteen (14) days after recesipt of the goods

oz within fourtzen {[4) days after the appearance of any defect

subject to sub-paragraph fa} heceof. ..

) Our Gearantee applies 63 the Purchaser enly and fo no one else.

() We cancol be beld liable for any direct or indirect damage
other thaa that stated abowe,

(g} Qur Guarantee in respectof 2 specific qualily or specific capatity
of any gnods suppiied by b3 i3 subject to the stad operating,
Wworxing or using such goods being filly traioed and the factory
in which such goods are operated, worked or used being properly
and {ully equipped for such porpose.

(¥} We sha'l be deemed o have implemented aur Guaraotes if an

expert, to be agreed upon between the Partiss, proved than the
goods suprlied by us are tapabls of befng 1sed for the purgose
for which they were supplied.

{71 I any wiitten notification to us, as hereinbefore provided, of
a defect, the Purchaser shall set out full details of his complaint
[oge with full details of the alleged defect and fuoll details
of how the goods had beem operatsd or psed from the Gme
of deiivery to the date of such complaint,

(7} Failing compliance by a Porchaser of any of the foregoing sab-
pa.]-;graphs, our poarantee shall be considersd as auEl and
Yoad.

. PASSING OF THE RISK:

Tre 1isk in respect of the poods supplied by the Company shall
pase to the Purchaser immediately the goods Feave cor Works. I,
howerer, anw delay in dalivery ex ooy Weorks is doe to an act on
the part of the Purchaser, the risk shall pass to the Purchaser
immediately we norify him tbat the goods are availatle for delivery.

FREIGHT AND PACKING: K
Packing and despatch are always undertaken to dhe best of
our judgment but without any liability on our part io 7espect of
%E}-r&damag: suffered omce ﬂ{e goods are despatched from our
orcs.

. PLACE OF JURISDICTION; .

Amny suil arising in connection with any goods sold by us shall
be broueght in an appropriate Court in Cape Town, Sonth Africs,
and oo such suit against the Company shall e maintainable uniil
fourteen {14 days have expired alfter service onm the Company sl
its Head Offce, of a wrilten statement giving particulars and amouni
of the claim against the Company,

. GENERAL:

{a} Shoutd we, for amy reascn whatever, be unable limeously to
Talfl any contracls n whobe or in parl, we can in no war be
beld lable for dameges to the Purchassr who shall, however
bawe the right to cancel the contracd due to oor default.

4y This Company shall aot be bound by any verbal or aotber
slatement of ripresentation made by anyonz om ity behalf
which is not included in the quotation meds by the Company
to z Purchaser or the coolrscl between the Company and &
Purckeser,

(¢} The Purchaser acknowledpes that he i3 aware of, understands
and is bound by all the foregoing terma which form part of &

this Company.

quokation or conteact with

EMAILIT (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED




* RAAD VIR NASTONATE GRDNENKWAARDIGHEDE,
Poabus 4637,
KAAPSTAD.

1 Kovember 1973,
AAN ALLE LEDE:

Die volgende verslag is van mnr. @,A.Chadwick.

DINGANE'S ERAAL : REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
M

1. But floors and proposed diorama:-
During 1973 the following progress was made with the preservation of the
hut floors:-

1.1. Puring July Messrs. Mogge and Chadwick worked on the site and were
able to uncover several floors, collect pottery and beads and make
a detailed survey of the floors already uncoversd. Two interesting
finds are worthy of mention

Ea] a brewery with 11 holes for brew pots

b) a hut floor often pointed ocut as that of Tembusas

it was found to have rows of post boles in it {it would appeer

to have been a storage hut), —Several floors wers treated with

becacryl which gave them a somewhat dark and shiny appearance when

first applied {see below). Weedkiller as recommended by the Dept.

of Agriculiure was applied but it is not very effective. N.B. The

bighly poiscnous weedkillers were avoided because of ricnicers and

stock.

1.2, The two fenced areas have been extended to include a number of floors
on which it is intended to work. PFor purposes of indentification the
areas have been lasbelled A and RB.

1.3. Mr Chadwick and a group of Durban Teachers® College staff and students
worked on the site on 26th, 27th and 28th October
{a} measurements were made for the diorams which the College is
designing in co-operation with the Council
(b; Several hut floors were uncovered and treated with bedacryl
{c) Weeds were removed and some bush chopped back.

?. Gereral observationsi-

2.1. The caretaker who is supposed to sell pamphlets is hardly ever awvailable .
During the last weckend he could not be found — on one occasion when
there were £ 200 pergons on the site he was not preseat. The Council
Pays a subsidy of R15 per month towards his salary.

2.2. The condition of hut floors:-

-~ (1) those repaired with antheap and cement and treated with novabrick
or industrial finish are in & remarkably good condition of pre-
servation and show ne signs of deterioration. The colour and
general appearance are ressonably like the original;

(2] those treated with bedacryl are slso very well preserved and have
retained the original appearance;

{3; untreated but exposed hut floors tend to disintegrate;

(4) floors covered with black plastic sheeting have been preserved
in that no plants grow on them; they show no signs of disintegra-
tion; they assume a lighter colour than the original when
uncovered but on treatment with bedacryl this disappears.

2.3, Our visitors bock shows that the site is very popular. To give
visitors some extra information a few temporary hardboard signs
have been erected on the exposed floora,

2.4. It is necessary tc keep the site clear of long gress and rubbish and
the so~called caretaker cannot perform thia task.

2.5. I have discussed the possibility of charging an admission fee (say
20c per vehicle) and extra caretekers with the N.G.K. Mission
authorities.

3. Future work:- :
3-1. Hr T- "ﬂﬂ'ﬂﬂ nf tho Watal Mmissem weom celond 28 1 LT -
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2.5.

(4

Buring the last weekend he could not be found - on one occasion when
there were ¥ 200 Persons on the site he was not rresent. The Council
pays a subsidy of R15 per month towards his salary.

The condition of hut floors:-

(1) those repaired with antheap and cement and treated with novabrick
or industrial finish are in a remarkably good condition of pre=-
servation and show no signs of deterioration., The colour and
gensral appearsnce are reasonably like the original;

(2) those treated with bedacryl are also very well preserved and have
retoined the originpal appearance;

(3} untreated but exposed hut floors tend to disintegrate;
floors covered with black Plastic sheeting have been Preserved

in that no plants grow on them; they show no aigns of disintegra~

tion; they assume g lighter colour than the original when
uwncoversd but on treatment with bedacryl this diasappears.

Cur visitors book shows that the site is very popular. To give
viaitors some extra information & few temporary hardbosrd 8igns
have been erected on the exposed floora,

It is necessary to keep the site clear of long grass apd rubbish and
the so~called caretsker cannot perform this tagk.

I have discussed the possibilily of charging an admission fes {say
20c per vehicle) and extra caretakers with the W.C.K. Mission
authorities.

future worlc:-

3.1,

3-2.

Mr T. Magegs of the Natal Museum was asked if he ¥new of anyone who
would be prepared to work on the site, at the expense of the Councii,
for & few months.

Ho suggested Mr J, Paricington of the Dept, of Archaeology, University
of Cape Town.

2;3-3‘-“!"--.‘---.&---

/ "



'NATALSE MUSEUM, NATAL MUSEUM.

LOOPSTRAAT, LOOCP STREET,
PIETERMARITZBURG, PIETERMARITZBURG,
SUID-AFRIKA. SOUTH AFRICA.

TELEFOONSTELEFHONE 51404

5th November 1973.

Mr J.E. Parkington,
Department of Archaeclogy,
University of Cape Townm,
RONDEBOSCH

Dear John,

Thanks for your letter. 1 will go and see the Professor
of Soil Science about the soil sampling and if nothing comes of that
there is always the local Agricultural Research Station which 1is
more or less obliged to do thinge of this sort. However, it would
be better to find a well "motivated" person who: might even do the
collecting ete., s0o I will try Agfac. first.

Mr E.L. Hyde ig at: P.0., Box 60, Ladysmith in case you
need to contact him, but I have written to ask if he can bring down
the N.M.C. tools etc. and spend a few days at the site at the
beginning of Jamuary plus labour.

I will be on holiday near Ladysmith from Xmas to lst
January so can look him up then and try to sort out the finds he
has there. We return to Pietermaritzburg on the first and will
be at your disposal re transport etc. with the Mauseum truck.

Searched everywhere but can't find name of paper bag
suppliers. They were an old fashioned merchant type establishment
in Commercial St. one down from Roeland and about behind Fredman
Motors. They had to order the bags, I think from Viking or Vanguard.

If you are ordering them please get R15-20 worth for me
as we can't get any decent ones here. Hardware shops are easily
accessible in Pletermaritzburg but have only the more common items,
anything umusual would bestbe got in Cape Town.

The Museum is beginning to despair of ever gettirgan
ethnologist so we are now thinking of somebody who might be interested
in ethno/archaeology - perhaps to work on other historical Zulu
sites but there are several other possibilities. Failing that we
thoughtof getting someone initially for about a 2 year period to work
on rock art or some local Stone Age material. I warned the Museum
that archaeology is a sellers market at the moment, but as we have
a post already available we would like to f£ill it, either permanently
or on a temporary - say 2 year basis. Is there anyone at U.C.T.
who might be interested 7?7 It could be a nice opportunity to do an
M.A. thesis or something of this kind as it would be a research post
with the minimum of other duties. And the Museum would like there
to be a definite research project in mind. If there is anyone around

at the moment or if next year's crop produces anyone suitable you
might bear this in mind.

Hope your arrangements are going with well-oiled precision.
Regards all round.




w - L gTEe L - - . -
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7 UNIVERSITY - OF NATAL.
KILLIE CAMPBELL APRICANA LIERARY.
Muckleneuk,

220 Marrioth Boad,
Beres,

Dar .
9/11/73

611.72

Dear Sir/Medam,

'
The cost of these photocopiea 38 «..Jf%e0 RIps postage 20
Please regard this =s en invoice. Cheques or Fostal

Orders sre to be made peyable to the University of Natad,
vut mailed directly to the Killie Campbell Africans Library.
Thenk you.
Yours feithfully,
A-ﬂ—f‘""‘:‘l ”c

(for) Africens Librarian,

Mr, Yarkington
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Hre Gehs Chadwick, s
44 Nicolai Orescent, o
Glemmore,

DUEBAH, 4001

Dear Mr, Chadwisk,
Cex I reise & mmber of points about our coming month et Dingaan's

Kraal, The first point is sccommodation. I bave heard frem Duminy
Stender that we omx rest & munber of rondamels for the month st a nooinal

The second point is that of general equipment whish we can use whilst:
we m&ﬁi&cmﬂﬂmﬂthh_uadwmaﬂi.rmmtg“
of things I have in mind are rackeging meterials, 1,s. a renge of polythene
and strong paper peckets in a variety of sizes to pouse evexryihing from &
bulky soil ssmple dowm to amll beads eto. We will aleo need a large -~
supply of Pegs and siewere. If we hope to excavate in & mmber of plages.
and to supvey in imporitant femtureas we will need to put down a mmber of
datwm points, merked prefersbly by 1i inchssquare wooden etakes. Smaller ”
netal skewers oan be used for the drewing sud plotting of swall-scals
features within the overall grid., I cousider that ome of our most
importent tasks is to survey such festures as emerge and to have them
accuretely drewn on a site plan. Ve would need for this a number of note-
books and & good supply of graph paper amd tracing peper in rolic and a
rgober of smell graph pads and ell the stetionery to go with it. Another
importent activity, either on alte or baclk at the camp, wili be the sorting
of premmably large quantities of péttery, beads and other small finds.

Por this we will need a falr amount of table-top space. I suggest thal we
try eand get some trestle tebles and folding chairs up to the site, some of
which we may well be able to borrow from the Fatal Iuseum.

Ag far as heavy excavation equipment goes, I eeem to remember that you
indiceted that either yourself or lr. Hyde could cbtain snouvgh shoveis,
picks, wheelbarrows and buckets tc keep & small leam, say & labourers,
ocecoupled. ¢ne final point whilst on the question of excavation, we wvill
need some fine and comrse mesh sieves end sorting trays. Ve could bring
gome of these up with us and I am sure, once again, that the Hatal ugeum
will be able to provide the remainder. 1 am writing %o Tim to try and get
a precliod account of what we can borrow from the Hatal Ifjsewn. Om a separaie
sheet I have indicated the sorte of eguipment for which there would appear
to be on-going need at the excavation. I hope that these ere the sorts of
things which can come off your Histordeal Lomments Couwncil grent for the
aite.




H. 3/15,

’/}GﬂlJEﬁk 4, NICOLAI CRESCENT,
Tel. H. 419168 GLENMORE,
0. 63631 TURBAN, 4001,

26th Novenmber, 1973.

Mr. J. Parkingtom,
Depariment of Archaeology,
Univergity of Cape Town,
Private Bag,

RCHIEBOSCH,

7700,

Degar Nr. Farkington,

1.

2e

3.

4.

Se

G

Dingane's Xraal,

Thank you very much for your letter of 20th November, 1973 and
my apologies for not having written before.

Acoommodationt I intanded to go fo Dingane's Kraal to negotiate
re accommodation and other matters on 17th and 18th November tut
a cricked back and fuel reesirictions stopped me. After that I
wag in Pretoria for a week and have to go away again tomorrow
morning. I shall try to get someone io iry to make arrangements
and send you a telegram on Saturday when I get back,

General Equipment: I can have most of the material supplied.

I even have some broad planks which we can use for tables. I shalil
ring Tim Maggs and between us we will make the material available.

I presume you uee metric graph paper.

Excavation Equipment: If we cannot borrow the things I shall have
them supplied.

Water: We have a number of empty 5 gallon Fedacryl tins which we
can use and I will get some large rubbish bins for you to use and
leave on the gite. I am sure the Migsion will supply pumped water
which is freeof bilharszia.

Clearing the Sitet: When I spoke of this I referred to treeg and
large shrubs only not the actual floors. I have tentatively
arranged for the last week in December but this can easily be
changed to the let week in January, 1974 when I shall be able to
be present as well., Mr. Hyde will do it and his Bantu can help
¥ou with the site.

2 feene




Te

8.
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Finance: Mr, Malan hag details of this in the National Monuments
Council minutes but the amounts I mentioned are as follows:i-

Subeistence R360

Transport - 1 wvehicle from
Cape Town  R125
Bakkise 100 R225

Equipment (exclusive of that
mentioned in your letier which

I will provide R200
Labour R140
R325
L

When I am in Pretoria I will discuss the matier of Ir. W.@. Siesger's

transport. When I get back from Pretoria I will discuss matters
with Prof, Scoggings.

A final blow: I ghall have to asgk our Chairman o consider the
implications of all this in the light of the fuel crigis. We have
pogtponed all our unnecessary travelling. ‘This I shall do when

I am in Pretoria. If pairol rationing comes in on 10th January,
will you be able fo get back to Cape Towm?

Yours sincerely,

(BTN










—— 557420
27th November; 197%.

The Hon. Chief Cateha Buthslezl,
Chisf Dxeoutive Commiszionar,
POy Box 1,

HOLGOLA .

EwaZuln,

39504

Dear Chief,Gatsha,

lay I refer to my letter of the 14th of Ueptember, in which I
indicated my intention to sxcavaie at Ummmgundlovu thia coming January.

I realise that you rust be very busy at present but I would be
moot prateful to have your comente on excavations at important Zulu
gites auch es Umgungundlovu before I commence work there. It is very
{mportant to me to Jmow that the FwaZulu Terrditorial Authoritios
approve of this sort of excavation and have the opportunity o
participate in its planning, Chould it be posslible, I would like the
chance to meet you in January, perhaps even ai Umgungundlovu itself, in
order to discuss onthe spot whad night be done at the site.

i hdpe thig is not an inconvience but I a=m sure you understand
ny feelings. I can be reached at the Department of Archaeclogy at the

Tniversity of Cape Town wntil the 15th of Decenber, afier which oy postald
addresa will be c/o the Natal luseun, TPietermaritzimurg,

Tours sincerely,

J e Be PARKINGTON
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A $third important problem is the question of water on the gite.
I ve are going to try and float out botanical material from the sediments
or even if we merely want to wash specimene on the spot, we will have %o
try and utilize the local strean weter., Have you any wuggestions as to
how we can overcome the problem of Bilhexrsia? Perhaps one solution is to
take & mmber of 44-gallon drume to the =ite and to have a gystem of water
treaiment whick allows a steady supply of water for washing apecimens, etc.

Pourthly, I have been doing soms more thinking about your suggestion
that ons horn of the alte be eleared prior to our arrival. As you oan
aprreciate, many of the important finds will come from the topsoil on top
of hut floors and it mey be that important contextusl information will be
lost if the soil 1a distwrbed during alte clearance. I feel, therefore,
Mtitmldhmuetowtmaitamﬂstmmmm.
In other words, can I suggest that during the first few days of January
vhen we are getting to undersiand the site, planning excavetions and surveying
in features, $hat your tesm of labourers be employed to clear selected aress.
If this were done we could gei on with our own iasks end at the ssme time
supervise clearing so as to zvold wmecessery disturbence or destruction.
Thiswﬂlmtholdun@bemthare:replmtyof;]obs!hiehmmon
parallel with the clearing, If this suggesiion is impoassitle to. implement,
Imulﬂsmglymmndﬂatmclmingisdomﬂtmuteithwnm
or Tim kagge on the site to supervise 1t, Iy prefererce is understandably
Tor myowmn suggestion ut I would welcome yowrr cormerte om it.

: Finally, I have not yet heard from the Historical lomments Counell as
to finanoial arrangenments and the breakdown of approved costs but I am sure
this inforwation is on jta way. In the msantime, working from memory, I an
assuming something like budget for subsictence, R300 for trevel and a
further R500 for equipzent and labours You meniloned that your gremt would
oover the expenses of at least ome valusble visitor. Dr. W.G. Sisseer of
the Geology Department here at U.C.T. hes Iindly offered to bring end use
both a protoumagnetoneter and a resistivity surveyor., I would be grateful
if you ocould maice arrengenents for his return air flight Cape %own ¥ Durben
for the firet week of Jummry to be paid for. I presmme also that you heve
been in contsot with Prof. Scogings about hinm intended visit. EHe may have
some equipment requirements af which I imow nothing.

Yours sincerely,

J.E., PAREENGTON.



ON-GODNG EQUIFLENT HRRUIREHENTS - WAGCUNGUMDLOVU.

1, PACKAQING @
Amiaia'ofsnudbothatmgpolythmemdmmgmr
paclets, pay 4 lb. to 20 lba,.

Cardboard baxes %o accomodate excavated material for tmspcrtation
o Fletermaritsinrg and in part Cape Town.

2+ EI!H?E!‘!

Jarge supply (sey 1nitially 200) of wooden stakes, roughly

. -1g dnoh square end 18 inch long.
lietal skewers of iwo sizes, say & inch and 12 inch - perhaps

.. initially 500,

3 DRJWJ]]IGIV o ,
'ﬁlargamllotgnphpamr, amuuttnoingmmdsbouh
Emmwli .
_ampp!.;orpmeu-, tn:llpo.intumdmﬁu

4 ODORTIRG :
Trestle tables snd w ¥ 6 folding cbatrs, . U7

5'w‘

jfi" Sufficient shovels, picks, wheslbarwows snd buckots of shndards -
.. 8lze 30 equip a tesm «f) ﬂrlﬂhmmtndmmgm .
. floora or less l-nﬂitin oxmti.on hai:m
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3rd Decan‘bvn? 1973

lire Gubs Chadwisk,
44 Nicolal Orescent,
Gleimore,

DIHBAY ,

4001

Igar . Chadwicke.
b

Thank you very mmel: for your lebter of the 26th November., It
seens that there should not be Hoo many problenms as regzards squirment
and, ane vy or another, omr accommodation should be sorted out gquite
scone The only possible under-estimate I may have made is in the
muiber of wooden pegs that we vwill need. I we are to survey, ag I
hope we will, the whole site, we will need a very large supply of wooden
stakes, However, I ecsume that these are not too diffleuit te got hold
of and thai we can get 1wore as need arisea.

As regards clearing of the site, the arrengements that you have
made to begin in the last week of December wonrld seem just about right,
We will all be up on the site $he following week and should be sble $o
keop an eye onthings on the spot. I am pleased that lr, Hyde will be
on the site and I am sure he and his toan will be iremendously useful in
the firat weels of our excaveiions. .-

The fuel crieis presents uy with something of a problem, Quite
aobviously we rmiot elininate all wmnecessary petrel expendituro from our
tudzets. The situation as it stands is that both myself and ¥r, Taylor
w0 will be excavating with me at Uspupngmumndlovu will be in Hatal in any
cage in early Jamuwmry, Our rresencey therefore, doss not require any
expenditiwoe on petrol. T hove told the three studenis vwiw are keen to
help on the site that they must make their owm arrangements by train to
get to the site and we wili thus bdring no trensport up from Cnpe Yowm to
Hatale I propose, therefore, to apend the R225 allocated to transport
on the nire of a baldcde locally for basic travel on the oite and on reil
fares between Cape Towm and Pletermaritsburg. This means that nons of our
expenditure goes on wnnacessary use of petrol, something which must
obvicusly be avolded particulerly by governument or semi-government
institutions at the present time.

I bave been in oomtact with IKr, lalan of the Hetiomal tonuments
Counoll and he is quite prepared to malm a mmber of cheques available to
me for the expenses of the excavation. e have tentatively planned to be
on the site on the morning of the Jrd Jamary. I ook formerd fo meeting
you there and plamming the course of the sxcavations,

Yours sincerely,

dohn Farkington,
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4’!1 Decamber, 1973,

Professor D. Scogings,
Department of land Surveying,
Univeraity of Latal,

King George V Avenue,

DURRALN .

4001

Bear rofessor Scogings,

Just a shori unote to coafirm thai we will be excavaiing at
Unmngandlove from the begiming of Jnnuary 1974, 1 hope that we
will arrive at the silie on the 2nd of 3rd of Janmexry and present
indications are that we will be staying at the Dubch Reformed Church
¥lpsion. As soon as we ara pettled in Hatal 1 will give you more
details aud perhaps then we could arrsnge the exact $iming of youwr vieii
o the site.

Ag I remembdr we plenned for you o be there quits sarly in our
stey so as to locate sone points on the ground prior to asrdal survey.
One of our excavating assistanis 1la, In Tact,; a qualified land esurveyor
and he hap offered to help you with the ground swrvey. His name is Helne
Ruthe and he lectures in the Departmant of Land Survey at Usl.T. I hope
that with his and your help we will be able io survey the whole pite and
to esiablish a fairly fing mesh grid over parts of the siteon to which we
can corientate our resistivity and cegnetic surveys.

Just yesterday I was spealdng to Dr. Hewbton of the U,C.7. deparinent
of (eology about the popsibilitles of pleking up the hut floors from
aerial photogrephe., He suggested that infra-red photography, if talen at
the right time of year, might well show up ohlorovhyl differences due to
veriable moisture content of the sclis 1 peen o remember your mentioning
the poseibdlity of false colour photogrephy when we met you in Durban.
¥il: it be possitle to experiment with this during your fiights over the
Site?

All ir all, despite the fusl crieis, plans seen {0 be getting Tinalised
and I am very much looking forward o a month in the field at Unmnmmdlovu
and tc some fruitful inter-disoiplinary collaboration.

Yours aincerely,

J«E« Paxidngton,
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4th December, 1973

llﬁ‘q- Telle G'G; J‘:hgga,
Fatal Lm,.
PIETERMARTPERIRG.
3201

Tear Tiﬂ']’
A you probably lmow thia fuel crisis has put the cat among the

pldgeons as regards excavetions at Dingaansirasl, The upehot might
wall be that we will not be able to bring a vehlcle from Capg Town to
Pietermaritsiurg, which in twrn means that we will be short on transport

on the site and will have to bring less equipnent up with us.

The sorts of equipment which we would have brought in a dakide but
might not now be able to bring are crockery and general kitchen utensils,
anall excavation gear such as trowels, brushes, pens eteo. and camping
gear such as camping stretchers and blanlets,

1 wonder whether amongst Pat Carter's gear or amongst your rugeun
equirment there would not be enough wiused at the time to equip us for
January. I understand that this is a bit of an imposiiion but it would
help if we did not have to bring very much up with us, I, Chedwlok seems
t0 be able to provide most of the heavier equiyment, bega, rackets, boxes
oto, and we will obviously have to oring wp the survey gear and the
filotation cell, I¥ you can give me an idez quite soon as to what Fou, haye
and what you don't have to spare, I could arrenge for trunks to be paocked
and sent by rail.

The final problem is of courae a vehiclo %o get in and out of the site.
We obviously can not wse private trensport. Cen you check out the
posalbilitles of wsing museum or P,A. vshicles for the month (r. Chadwick
can cextainiy help with the P,A. side, although I have not mentioned it to
him yet.) If you can let me lknow before the 12th I can make a final decision
ans to how and wih what equipnent we ocan omme, Sorry to burden you yet
again, I lock forwmrd {0 seeing you in Januery - we hope to arrive at the
site about the 2nd if all goes well down here in the wey of inter-disciplinary
mpport ete,

Toura,

Jolin,




LIV

— §5T420

4th Decembexr, 1973

The Director,
Geologlical Survey,
PHETORIA For the attention of lr. A. du Flesale,
Depariment of Geology,
Iniversity of Cape Town.
Dear 3iry

During Janwary 1974 I viil be direoting excavatione on behalf of
the tatiomal Momments Coumeil at Ewgungundlovu in Zulwand. As you
probavly know,; this is the very large royal kraal of Dingaan, occupiled
between 1829 and 1839, it maa burnt down and abandoned 1n 1839 but
the site im still knowm. The lfationel Homments Council have now declded
%0 reconmsiruct parts of the site so as to 1llustrate verious aspecis of
Zulu life, in thie case, in one of the royal kwmals.

The purpose of oy letter to you is to regquest the loan of &
protommegmetometer to ald in a ground survey of the site. There were
originally sbout 1700 huts on the site, some of which are now vislble but
mogt of which are buried beneath about a foot of topseil. It would be
a great saving in time and m oney if we cowld locate the bwrled hui floors
ueing a protonmegnetometer, I would be grateful if such equipment could
be lent to us for the month of January 1974. Dre W.0G. Slesser of the
Department of Ceology at the University of Cape Town will supervise the
use of the equipment and we will, of courss, be responsible for eny damnge
to it.

I look forward to your replys

Yours £aithfully,

J+E. PAHKTIGRON
Acting Head of Department.
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4th Decamber, 1973

Duminy FP.7, Stander,

Heds Geref, Teocloglese Jlool,
Dingaanatet,

/s 829,

HELLOTE .

35

Jear Ihaminy Stander,

tany thanks for péur leiter of the 30th Ootober., I am sorry
that it has taloen sc long for me 4o respond. The reason for the
delay ie that Hr. Chadwick has been trying to £ind an ompty fammhouse
in which we could live so a8 to aveld teking up too mueh of your
sccoomodation for sach a long time,

$o far we have had ro success and thus would like to tale up your
very kind offer, Should we get hold of & vacant fsrmhouse, I an sure
you would appreociste us steying there so that you may uee your accomno-
dation for your ususl purposes. It seems a groat shame that we should
take up three of your rondawels and leave very liitle accomodation for
the many vieitors you receive durding fthe swwwer. Fay I then gratefully
acoept your offer of three rondawels plus cooking and sblution facilities
for the month of January 1974.

I hope that you will not be awey for the whole of our visit and that
we can telk some more about Dingeamsicenl and other local sites.

Yourn sincerely,

John TPoxkington,




The National Museums and Monuments of Rhodesia

NATIONAL MUSEUM BUILDING * CENTEMARY PARK * SELBORME AYENUE * BULAWAYO
TELEPHONE 4019

Al communicatiors 1o be "NATIONAL MONUMENTS

addressed to 1ha Curatar £.0. BOK 3248
BULAWAYD
RHODESIA

Ref: 76/302/12/73 Ath December, 1973

Mr, J, Parkington,

Dept. African Studies,
Universiiy of Cape Town,
Rondebosch,

CAPE TONMN,

Republic of South Africa.

Dear John,

Stabilisation of daga floors

When I spoke to you in Fretoria you asked me for details of
the materials we used, '

The most successful in my experience has been HOVOSIL W,H.R.
clear silicone 7¥% in spirit, This we dilute with 3 parts of water
and spray onto the surface. This is also ideal for the strengthening
of sandstone monuments etc. Several applications should be made and
repeated on observation every one or two years.

Another system we have used is Epoxy Hesin and fibre glass,.
This stabilises the surface but darkens it very badly., I think the
first is suitable for your work AR,

kind regards and best wishes for the coming festivitiss.

Yours sincerely,

o

C.K. Cooks
Curator of Monuments
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NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL

M1 C.OC.TRUSTEBUILDING - ¢+ CHURCHSQUARE - CAPETOWN

1 TELEFOOM:z43-5T7
TELEGRAMME ,,TENED"
POSBUS 4837

RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE Tereams s

"FENEQ"

C.O.C. TRUSTGEBOQU 511 + KEREKPLEIN 4 - KaAPSTAD P &, BOX 4837

VERWYS./TEF.: 8/N/B-0/1, Engquries: Mr B,D, Malan.

6th December, 1973.
Mr J. Parkington,
Department of Archaeology,
University of Cape Town,
RONDEBOSCH,

Pear John,

DINGAANSERAAL : EXCAVATIONS AND RESEARCH,

Referring to our telephone conversations and those
you have had with our Durban member, Mr Chadwick, I have
pleasure in enclosing a cheque for R%25,00, the amount estimated
in Mr Chadwick's report, to enable you to take a research
expedition to Dingaanskrazl and carry out the work agreed upon.

Please regard this as an advance against expected
expendl ture, iny small difference elther way can be adjusted
in due course or you may call on this office for a further
advance if necessary, My total authority forthe job is limilted
to R1200,

Dr Siesser's air ticket may be charged to the National
Monuments Council and submitted to this office for payment,
independantly of the RG25,

I enclose a copy of a report which Mr Chadwick
submitted at the last meeting of the Council for your information -
although you probably already have a copy, You may assume that
Mr Chadwick will act for the Council should any question arise
and I shall take it that you will maintain econtact with him,.

Yours sincerely,

*

e

BDM/mlb,

Encl: cheque No,3084,




Department of Archasology.

Tth Deceber, 1973.

5t. Hary's Hoapital Medical School,
LONDOY. .2,

Dear hiiss Fhelps,

Just a few quick commenis on your letier of the 26th November,
"Quick! becouse we are just about o pack up and leave, ultimstely for
iatal,

Thiawﬂlhemfirstmittotheaitaandifynufind it you are
1liable %0 encounter wmparallsled chapa,

Tours sincerdy,

d«B. Parkingion.




UNIVERSITY OF NATAL

KING GEORGE ¥V AVENUE - DURBAN, NATAL
TELEPHONE: 352461 TELEGRAMS: "UNIVERSITY"

Department of Land Survaying

13th December 1973

Mr. J.E. Parkington,
Department of Archaeology,
University of Cape Toun,
Rondebosch,

7700.

Dgar Mr. Parkington,

Thank you for your letter of 4th Dscember 15973
conecerning your visit to Umgungundlovu.

1 was pleased to leern that you will have the
assistance of Heinz Ruthe. 1 will be able to spend the
day with you on Thursday 3rd January as I am already
engaged on friday 4th and hope to get away for 10 days
holiday on Monday 7th January.

About thres years age I tried infrared >
photography of the site but without achisving anything,.
This is why I suggested to Chadwick that it would be
worth clearing the site since originally thers were no,
or very few trees pressnt,

1 have just re-rsad your latter and realised
thaet you hope to spend a month on ths site so if the 3rd is
no good 1 could visit you after the 18th January.

All the best for Christmas and the New Year.

Yours sincerely, -

D,A.SCOGINGS

PROFESSOR OF PHOTOGRAMBMETRY AND TOPOGRAPHICAL
SURVEYING
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18th Deoember, 1975
e, B0 Ehlm,
Secretary,
Hational Normuments Councll,
.0, Bx ‘531;

CATE TOUH.
8000

Deax lir, Kalan,

Further o our telephone conversation today,; I now
aicloose Invoice OT 26425 from Castlemarine Travel Limited for

RO2,00, in respect of Dr. W.G. Stesmer's air tickets to Iurban.

Yours sincerely,

Secretary.
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6.

Work
6,1

6,2
6,3

6,4

6,5

-3 -

(6} Zn one area qrass roots had invaded the surfacs
of the floor but had not penestrated., The surface
was rough but it was not bad enough to break away
and renew, L thin solution of duli and cemaant
waz brushed on and sprinikled with red gravel.
'"hen smoothed by hand, On drying this was too
rough and had a white colonr. wWubbing with a
stone smoothed 54 but it waz ztill too xough,
Treatment with novebrick made this too red and
shiny but it ray fade with time.

- #Hut floor (a})

This rrae chosen because it has a scolloped fireplaws
which had been very badly damaged. This was repzired
with nixture of 2 duli, 1 cement and local red fine
gravel and red and black ochre all mixed before
applicaticn, Thiz had rot dried bhefore I had to laave
but appzarved to give a very realistic Finlsh - tha
original parts of the fireplace were not covered and
loose pieces built in where possibie. The rest of i
floor was restored using the same mixture but varying
umcunts of ochre. This work was dene on the 2nd day
when ths sun was very hot and the mixture tendsd to

grack ae drying. Hr. Hyde declded to cover further

application with wet sacka, N.B. post hole with
charcoal.

A. Hnt floor no. 4.,

This was comzenced before I left and much of the work
was done by Mr, Hyde's Bantu, two of whom are ex=
perienced but builders and zble to comment on the
mixtures used, the correct colourihg, the texture,
post holes, shape of fire places, istupe, etc. They
repaired the istupe, the fireplace and eracks in the
floox,

to be done by Mr., Hyde after I left,

Expose and repair floors im: prohibited arsa i.e.
Sketch A pos. 2, 3, 5, 6 and 7, (Nos. 1 and 4 already
complated),

Repair fireplace of B, (b}

Remova plant growth from as many floors as possible,
and cover with black plastic gheeting and weigh down
with sarth and stones.

Chop down large tree in protdbited area - roots damasin
floors.

Chop ack undergrowth, remove rubbish (tins, ete.} wnd
clean up the area.

Arrangements were made to meet Mr. Hyda on the site on 2.1.7.

4/-1-:-:4-:&'&
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/. . i
General recopmendafinns nade afiar discussing the whole
probism Wik Vo, e De, Ftandye and yr, hoie dmerie,

g, 1

8,2

8,2

8,5

8'6

8,7

Mr. Byde and bis teanm would be on ideal unit to resioce
the wicle alis. Indeed e, Byde would be un sl
field cochinician for the n.4.2,

Fipes ot charncal where the "intingwss® (whityl burai
off warve found round hut & 1 and in a aushasr of sther
placen, Thage will be invalnabla for mceurate rec
construction, It ies now nonsidersd inadvisable to
build lew brick walls round the hut floors to prevent.
#ash - thin will destroy the charcoal pipes. Insteacl
it is invend=sd to sink strips of clear roofing plastic
sutside the ving of pipes. 2y wiil by less woaw
spicucus than brick or cemusi, will 2e a buptas BIoaos
tlon agamnas water and can 2w cut off ux graund lovel
wich & zsuw 1L ne lenger raguized.

The Wild Iife Sonciety to ha comtactad »2 the Ainpnsgal
o€ sevaral L 000 aloss on #ha gite - i& wav ke nogglhle
tn 82l tham,

Tae 2riscing gates leading o ik Keraal aad ufeagasnl
sivuld bu ruplsced By a wusdr gats. (Mentisaed by
4.4.D. Mo, Eyde wiid actempy tu repaiz). catile ure
cantinually scraying and amlanas shoy vis gate ny ~ars
PRI LO exTract a feo,

Consideration should be given to an eatrance gate where
2 fer (say 0c per car} is paid, a quide to the side
{say % page} is handed out and our parphlet offered

for sale, Uhis wovuld invelvs btwe carsuvsizers - ong
peimanaatly et tha gate and ona <o kesp the sice in

srdazr,

Very.urgent. A1l our caretikars should be supplied
with a anifory - anggsst % sets of 2 nlerce hlus with
putoh breast pocket with N M.C.R.N.G. and hat and
overcoal and heavy duty shoes or boots -~ same basis
for xenlasemant as N,P.A. carstaknrs,

Rondavel at grave and monsment sits b wndified to
contain diorama and shelf for visiltors book nluz
Margsrat Ctue's painting on wall.

5rass roofts dawage the floors. All should be exposed,
treated with weed killer, treated with sealing compound
and Lofc Luizossd,

G.E. CHAMA{IX



EXCAVATIONS AT MGUNGUNDLOVU (DINGANE STAT)
IN ZULULAWD

At the request of the National Monuments Council
an archaeological team from the University of Cape Town and
the Natal Museum will be carrying out scientific investi-
gations and excavations at Mgungundlovu in Januafy'and
early February 1974. Anyone interested in helping with the
work, for a minimum pericd of ten days, is welcome to joip
the expedition. Camping space and probably some basic
accoqgﬂation will be available, and the Melmoth Inn is within
commiting distance. For further information please contact
Tim Maggs at the Natal Museum, Loop Street, Pietermarita-
hurg. Telephone: 51404 or 56389. between 8 a.m. and
5 p.m. weekdays.
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Sth Jamsary, 1974

Lony Joliy

1 hope you got the zeesage cbout Jre Closerts being wnable to
£ly up laot Donday. Yeoterday I took him ouy Yo Hermanus with the
magnetonoter and had it repalred, I hoped ithat he would be able to
£17 up this weelkend when you would be in Pletersardiziurg bub he is not
gure it vlll be poasikle, He ig going to try and £ix up a #ime with
Trof, Cinpeon when he can goh awny tut it's also a bib dlfficult because
he is leaving himself on the 30th for Cambridpge. T will phone you ab
the I'mmzat house on Sotwedsy night to tell you vhen he is coming. I
you want to phone me at home, the mmber is TL2313.

rrof. larais saye that viat he haps given Cedrie for the flotation
cell in thebest he con do wnder the oirowmstances. Apparentiy it indms
at least two monthso to pot hold of the proper things.

In regard to tho grants you applied for -~ you asked for 1,077
Tor "Subsictence Activities" and pot N2,000; Zfor the "Analyeis of Ceramios
fron Iron Age.." you agled for 16,400 end god B5C0 and the request for
28,100 for the "Carbon-l4 dating of Iron lamples! was wieuccessful,

Zhat's nll for the nonents I hope all is going well at the dig.
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for 30 days 560

vehicle from Cape Town - 2500 miles at |

504 per mile 125

Hire of baklds In Pletermaritaburg 1.00

packaging, astationery, photogrephic,

survey, excavation, preservetion. BOO

F.B. includes : {iotation equipment, :

poasible hire of resistivliy equipment.

no wors than 4 people at TRIOC per momth 400

N.B. aotunl weges to be in amrdmce with

looal ousthom. .

extra travel, subsisbtence and other eoltl
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mmbesrs aronmd the 20th of Jaawary but could got no reply. After
that it beoceme obvisus that even if you ocsmme,
h-nih-tintupntﬂumuwghmrhrpeiubufarmﬂi@tintm
time we bad left:. Soyplense dont{ take my failure to contact you as
thekﬂrmmnﬁmpmh,itmdaplyh&atm. Ve
shall xeturn to Houmgundlowvu in July snd perhaps then we will be able
to oczplete the zrowd preparations for s flight.

¥r, Hither managed to survey in all of the presently imomn lhut
floors (some 200 or so) and we did some pbotographic recording of them
with a view to drewing plans from the photographs. About 20 of Er.

u!th:apundhatnimumndlydwuupondrphotompha
I'm afredd I baven’t yot reasonable drewings yed of ithe work we did,
hﬁlﬂnnnﬁnupiutomuthnyhmmﬂ-ue. I you could
sketch in a plan of maricers such 28 you would require for alr survey,
ws ooulld indicate which ones already exist snd plan the position of
others for July.

As regaxrds the tsttao'ru'fl,jr in ordexr to ses differentiations
with infre-red photography; two pomsildilities siziie me. The first
ia that in a month or less; the rains will premumably stop and the heavy
growth of grasa eto,, will begin to die beck. It may be that growth

2/ eee




Yours sincerely,

IE PAT .
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Subgistence 1 R 416.

Dopation :  to Dinganestat Mission
for acccamodation 50,

Equipment 1 includes insurence of
suvey eqidipment 154,

: 2 return rell fapes B
Capetown - Pmumitlhug 94,

3 wehicles ﬂapctm m—
gmdlovu- Cape town, 150.

)

3 minlummdm

during trensport &f personnel

& squipment rm&.pmgo
- Mgungundlovu and hbk, md

| for uses on site, %00,

T

62 receipts included.

00+  recelpt incluied.

63. receiptes included.

Q0.

0O, most receipts
.. cineluied,

TOPAL g L T 11565,

25-_'

. Outwtending f }fﬁﬂ'R 240, 2,

l f |
B Lo .

JB. PARKINGTOY : Fedlank, Wynberg, . Atooutt Mo, 1042-202214,
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13th Felruary, 1974

The Director,
Hatal lMuseunm,
Loop Street,

RIFTERIARIIZRIRG

Dear Irs Pringle,

s bave just refarned from a most suocesaful
Tigld in Zulvland, I would 1o to thank the Museum
‘help ad hospitality offexred during our in NHatxl,

%

the
all the

y
c

In partioular; Mr, Maggs was of encomous help; not anly in
getting the exouvation tean out into the £isld but almo in generously
spending time at the excavetion perticipating in the work.

The Archaeclogy Departnent of the Huseum very kindly loaned us
moat of the basic equipment we needed and we axe nowst greteful for
this favour,

I hope that in the fulure we will bs able to maintain and develop
this syrt of oco-operation,

Yours sincerely,

S Pspidngion.
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15th Febrmry, 1974.

Mi ) 119 Jull.,
Departamnt of Iand Swrvey,
University of Cape Town,
BORDERGSGE,

Deaxr Professor Adems,

e ave just returned from & most sucosssful trip to Zululand
during vhich we investigated varicus aspecte of the 15th century
Eoyal Xrwal of Dingane.

I would like to thank the Tepsrizment of Isaxd Survey for allowing
Fr. Either to soosmpany us on this trip and for the very generous
loan of equipment whieh he brought along with him, The acourate
survey of the site war one of ocur most importent aohlsvemsnts and
without the assistance of your depariment, it would not have been
voeaible,

I hope that in the future we can meintain this co-operation and
if posaible develop it furiher,

Yours eincerely,




e GHTH20

13th Februaxy, 1974

v, T,H.0%, Haggs,
Hatal Museus,
Loop stmt.

PISSEBMRTIZEURG.

Deax Tim,

First of all, sany thenks to you and Val for all the halp you
zave us whilet we were in Fatal, Val especially, deserves s medal
for offering waoh gensrous hospitality at less than s pomant's notioce.

I have writisn to I, Chadwiok and asioed hinm to oxrganise packmging
and forwarding of the material I left in your offlces I hope he Tixes
it up without imposing on you. Y¥r, Hyde slready sent do
trumks 2ull of mmterial end I hops we oan begin work on the small
quite soon, Heinx snd Mike C s bt

E
8
]

o ,
bslong to the Geology Dyppmriment. I seem to have wrought your wide-sngle
lens tmok to Caps Town. I will consult waricus photogiwphic sxperts as

to whether it should be retwned Yy post - if not, I will melw snother plan.
Either may I will txy md get it to you as soon as possiblae.

Acoording to Admin, the final date forr sulwmission to mais sure of
graduating in July i lst Aprdl {or 15th Septeciber for December greduation).
You must inform the Begistrer; in writing, of your intention to do 20 ty
not later than lat Mardh or 20tk July, as the oass may be.

I look forwaxd to sesing your thesis. (noe sgain, mary thenks.
Best wishes o Yal, Daniel snd Chubly.

Yours,

John,
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134 Pelruary, 1974 .. ..
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TELEFOON:43-57471
TELEGRAMME , TENEDQ"

S C.O.C. TARUSTREUILDING - ACHURLHSGUARE - CAPETOWHN POSBUS a8ay

RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE Telcanans wrenean
.. C. TRUSTGEBOU 511 - KERKPLEIN & - KAAPSTAD PO BOX 4637
8/u/8-0/1. Engquiries: Mr. G.5. Hofmeyr

WERWTYS_/REF,;

25th February 1974

#r. J. Parkington,
Department of Archaeology,
Tniversity of Cape Town,
Private Bag,

RONDEBOSCH, C.P.

7700

Dgar Mr. Parkinton,

EXCAVATIONS AT DINGANEKSTAT,

Thank you for your letter of the 13th February and for the statement of expenditure
it contained.

As suggested, we shall pay the outstanding amount of K240,25 into your account at
the Nedbank, Wynberg. It may, however, take about ancther week before the money
can be deposited, as we had to apply to Pretoria for this amount.

We really look forward %o your report on the excavations. A% a recent meeting,
Mr. Chadwick gawve Council a verbal report on the success of your excawaiions and
some interesting aspecis that came to light.

In the meanwhile, we would like to exzpress the Monuments {ouncil's sincere
gratitude and appreciation for undertaling this large project and for the way

in which you handiled everything. We do also greatly appreciate the ways in whidh
you saved money by co-operating with other individuals and bodies.

Tours sincerely,

Mg

SECRETARY,

GSHE/rh.
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DINGAANSTAT-SENDINGSTASIE

Superintendent: DINGAANSTAT,
Telefoon 1702, Melmoth ' Pls. 829, MELMOTH,

Natal. 3835,
Fise-Superintenderni: .
_Telefoon {722, Melmoth _ Yarch, T4h, 1574,

Mr.J.E.Parkington,

o/o Archaeological Department,
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8th April, 1974

— G5T420

e

" DURBAR
oot

4, Nicolai Cresoent,

Hre Gehs

?

further excavations in X
hoping to returm in August or
rericd of execavation, I think
the noment to show where
t ba excxvated. Howevsr, for
wring forward my Sabbatloal

mmmmmwmm t

Yhean

¢+ t0 excsyate in the grain pit, around
in Cambridge, work will

avoumd the bhoans of the site where ithe outer and
$erial under the direction of Mr. Hhber

Dr. Bichexd Klein of the Univereity of Chioago
40 identify the animal bones from the sxocevation and

1e
" Duying my
-}

Te

for exmmp.

1 think that in a few months we should have some very

plans of the site as s whole ad individual hut floors.
these are ready I will send you as compleie a dooumentary record az we
By address; inoidentally, whilst in England will be o/o

should
e,
Quesnia College, Cambridge.

{he Imd Survey Department has mede all of his equipment

ONIe
the
my
off
of
40 W,
can assemble.

ahinaiis

point «~ does the Momments Coumell havd eufficlant funds
0 Cape Town ihe miterial I left in Tim hiagge' office?

#0, beceuwse this materisl can be worked on within the next few
I look formard 10 your comments.

ne lawt

pack snd
hope
3.+ M

o]

Youre asincerely,

John



AT

18th April, 1974

De, J.H, Fritzinger,
DMngaanstat-lendingatasie,
1}"5- 329 MUTXEOTH .

3835

Deogyr da. Kritzinger,

I gncloso a donation of =50 towards the cost of
accorricdation of our recent visit to the lission. Onee again I
gt thank you for your hospitelity durding owr vwisis.

The problem with the previous cheque scems o be that I
vag changing branches at the time I signed 1t., I an sure there
will be no Turther problons,.

Tours sincersly,

John i arkington.
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TELEFODON:d3-5747
FTELEGRAMME , TEHNEQ"

NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL

M C O C TAUSTEUILDING - +CHURCHSGQUARE - CAPE TOWH POSBIUS 4837
RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE Tetronams nremeom
C.O.C. TRUSTGEBSU 511 - KERKPLEIN § - KAAPSTAD P O, ROX 4827
CERWYS I RER.S Per/1/58, 8/N/B-0/1 Enquiries: Mr. G.S. Hofmeyr

19 April 2974

¥r. J. Paerkington,
Department of Archaeology,
Dniversity of Cape Town,
RCNDEBOSCH, C.P.

TTO0

Dear Mr. Parkington,

1) EXCAVATIONS AT ELANDS BAY, ETC, 2) EXCAVATIONS AT DINGANE'S EKRAAL.

Thank you for your letter of the 8th April.

I look forward to receive the relavant reports at your convenience, I sghall
certainly keep you informed of the Council's decisions about the rescue
excavations at Elands Bay.

With regard o Dingane's Eraal, we also hope to receive your report in duse
courge. I have infermed Mr. Chadwick that you are leaving for overseas. I
am enclesing a copy of a progress report from Mr. Chadwick he hes asked me
to forward to you.

May I take this opportunity of wishing you every success with the completion
of your thesis in England.

Yours sincerely,

e

SECRETARY,
GSH/rh

Encleosure:
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DINGANE*S ERAAL: ROPORT ON  PROGRESS

1.

1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4

15
t.6

2

3.

3.1
31

A University of Cape Town team unier the leadership
of Fr, J. Parkington worked on the site for almost
the whole of January 1974, He will submit a detailed
technical report but in the main the follewing work
was done,

Survey points were established amd the position of the
known But floors shown on the survey plan, PFor the
firet time it 1is posalble to relate individual floors
to a map of the ares,

All the uncovered hut floors were numbered and the
rumbera shown on tho map. Approx. 14¢, hut floors
have now been pinrointed.

A muber of hut floors in the Isigodlo and the milit
arez of the left farm weye excavated, Culbural materik
wad collected, labelled end stored for detailed study,

A small experimentgl ditch was ﬂug into one of the
ribbligh heaps,

A grain pit was excaveted,

A small rubbish dump, apparently within the Eraal area
was partisrlly excavated mainiy by a group from the
University of Natal,

Messrs,. J,H, Stander and G.N. Chadwick spent Saturdey
2 February 1974 at the site discussing the work alreaﬂy
done ard planning future developmenta.

Report and recommendations by Hessrs, ?arkingtan,
Standor and Chadwick, After detaliled inspections armd
discuasion the following was drafted for presentation
to the Council,

Temporary preservation measures

.1 Military ares, left horn: area where hut floors

are exposed to be fenced {gate and padlock)}y

Mr, Parkington to indicaete eres on plan; the matter
of drainage to be investigated and dreins dug if
necessary or sirips of cleer plastic roofing dburied
round huts to provent washi exposed floors to be
trented with bedamoryl; HMr. Parkington to draft wors
ding for explanatory labels,

3¢1.2 Grain pits; fence in area as indiecabed by

HMr, Parkingbtony enlarge present drains; Hr. Parkinston
to draft wording for labels,

3-1.3 Ru'bl}iah TYYEY /2



Jeta3

3.1.4

(2)

Rubbish heaps: fence off excavated area (no gate);
Mr. Parkington $o supply wording for labels,

Isigodlar fence remsining 3 sides; ¢{reat exposed
floors with bedacryl; Mr, Parkington to draft
wording for labels, L

3,2 Schedule of future work:

34241

3.2,2

34243

3.2,4

3s2.5

34246

3.2.7
3“ 2-8

Technicael assistant to treat exposed areas with
weedkiller, treat exposed floors with bedacryl,
fix survey points in conerete,

Clearing of bush and scrubj; the whole of the Kraal
area 1,8, cattle kresl and hut sites to ba cleared
of small trees and scrub {large trees left for
shede end aloes for tranaplanting) N.B. In Zulu
timea this aren was hare and clearing will allow
work to proceed and give and indication of the
sign of the Kraal. The Durbanse Onderwyscrskollage
staeff and students have voluntesred to do this and
to desizn a diocrama 1% ~ 19 April 1974.

Area for amateur excavations of hut floore., There

is no objection to this being done, under superw
vieion of an approved person in the arsea between

the Jaigodlo and the preserved {i.e, fenced) military
area of the left horn, N,B, Hut building in the
military area was repetative and l1ittle cultursl

- materdial is fourd,

Clesring of aloes: If anybody e.z, Wild Life Society
undertakes this only those aloes sutaide the hutted
area to be moved under supervision,

Further work by University of (ape Town: this
might be arranged for July when the D,.0.X. have
removed much of the serub end when the long grass
might be burnt to provide carler access and -
vigibility.

Ceretakers: 2 Bantus are essentizl to ensure that
the site does not return to its originel state be=
tween work seszsions,

A diorama should be 8¥8g$ed as soon as possible,

Interpretative material: Mr. Parkington wilil supply
labels for Public guidance and a short account of
the work dons plus photogrepvhs of artifacts and
excavations, The latter to be placed in s bock with
Plastic pockets and made available 4o visitore.

3.3 tesssRgastsnany /3



VRS

(3)

343 Long term propoaals,

3.3.1

Je3e2

33y}

3e34d

Je3e5
34346

3e347

Aloes to be plented round pert of outside perimiter
to simulete the stocksdo,

Smaller aloes to be planté& much more aparsely round
the inoide perimiters and some of the Krnal perimitere
to demnrk these,

Part of the outer stockade, inner stockade and Kraal
fenoes to be rebuilt (where 1 and 2 not done),

Rebuilding of hute: a few selected over Iaigodlo,
Bheje ares, military aren and mesr main entrance
thin will give an inpression of the sige as well
a2t way of life in Krapl; use the worst floors as
these will have to be partislly reconstrusted %o
allow of the hut to be built,

Other floorse protected by proper drainage arrangenents
{(buried olear plastic roofing strips} uss of weeds
killer and binding with bedearyl, .

Pablic usa: part of the area should be o d for
viesitors but aociss to the rest prevented in the
interest of preservation (viening only).

Interpretative use: the actual occupation of part
of the site (say Bheje Krasl) by a Zulu family

- practicing tradition apriculture and with 2 herd of

Zulu cattle should be the eventual aim,

4. FPleape gend a copy of this to Hr,.Parkingtcn.-

Gehe CHADWICK
for NATAL REGIONAL COi ITTEE

25 March 1974
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UNIVERSITY OF NATAL

EKEING GECGRGE ¥ AVENUE +« DURBAN, NATAL
TELEPHOME: 352461 TELEGRAMS: "UNFVERSITY"

Department of Land Surveying

15th May 1974

Mr. J.E.Parkington,
Department of Archaeclogy,
University of Cape Town,
Private Bag,

Rondebosch, Cape.

Dear John,

I was sorry that time did not allow me to visit you at
Mgungundlovo in Jamary. I was pleased to learn from your letter
of 8.2.7% that Mr. Ruther had had a successful survey trip.

I enclose a suggested layout of ground contrel for you to
work on in July.

It may be worth a try photographing during May with infrared
before any burning is done. X will chec¢k up with Mr. Chadwick
concerning the burning programme.

On the enclosed prints 3855 and 3856 I have indicated with red
triangules the position of six ground control points. I would suggest
these be placed just inside the fence for protection purposes. Each
point should be marked with a 3 ft. length of fence standard protruding
some 9" above the ground. This will provide the centre mark for ground
survey purposes. The top of each standard should be fixed in x y and =
from whieh the ground level value of the premark can be determined. Each
peint should be premarked with a cement cross not smaller than shown and
painted with white P.V.A. paint.
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If you, other survey points or points of archaeological
interest can be temporarily marked with white stones or one large white
stone about 30 em to 40 cm in diameter or white stones in the form of a
cross with 30 em. arms.

Tours sincerely,

%‘J / gﬁ,ﬂ"




s

21st Kay, 1974

Prof, D. Seogings,

Depariment of Land Surveying,
Triveraity of Hatal,

Xing George V Avenus,

DURBAN .

4001

Dear Pfrofessor Scoginga,

Your letter and enclosures in regard to Mpmgundlovo addreseed
to Jomn Fariington arrived todsy.

As he unexpectedly took his sabbatical rathesr eerlier than
intended, he in now in Cambridgs. I will, however, send the
informetion on 4o him.

Yours sincerely,

SJecPetary.







Nuwe adres:
MUTUALGEBOU 927,
DARLINGSTRAAT,

KAAPSTAD, 80H
{Posbus 4637, Kaapstad, 800

TELEFQO O HW:43-5T47

Hew address:

—_— YyCIL .
NATIONAL 927 MUTUAL BUILDING, : T "T::“’
M1 C.O.C, TRUSTHI DA.HL[NG STHEE-I-I' * SETDWM POSAL EL]

CAPE TOWN, EQ01. TE EFHOH'E: 43-5T47
RAAD VIR ~(P.0. Box 4637, Cape Town, 800 WA ARDIGHEDE TE:EGRAMS "TEMED"
£L.0.C. TRUSTGE LPFPSTAD P O BOX 4837

8/u/8-0/1, Enquiries : Mr. B.W. Bassett

WERWYS.FREF.:

5th August 1974

Mr. J. Parkington,
Deperiment of Archaeology,
University of Cape Town,

RONDEBOSGH.

TTOG
Dear Mr. Parkdingtonm, 3

DINGANESERAAL, BABANANGD : EXCAVATIONS AT.

I refer to the sbove matier which was discussed at a recent nesting of the
National HMonuments Council.

Mr. Chadwick reported fully at this meeting on the extensive progress made at
the sife and on behelf of my Council, I showld like to express 1o you our sincerest
appreciation for the great part that you have played in this regard.

My Council is, however, most concernsd sbout the future of the excavaetions, as
¥ou will be avay in Britzin for more than a Year and no” arrangements for comtinuing
the work have been made.

If the sites are simply ief: as they are, it is possible that the %crub will once
again take over and the area would have o be clearz%zbefore further work could
be attempted. Also open archaeclogical sites are afAnvitation to somvenir
hunters and tourists znd I am sure you are well aware of the damsge these people
are capable of ceusing.

My Council is thus znzious that the work should continue g0 that it can be
concluded at the earliest possible moment. It was then decided that the Netal
Museun be approached in regard to the continuation and conclusion of the work
which you so ably commenced.

I should therefore be pleased if you could let me know whethew Fou hawve any
objectioms to the above course of asction. e z2lso look forward %o your report
on Dinganeskrasl.

With best wishes for a pleasant and profitable stesy in Britain.

YTours sincerely,

R

SECRETARY ,

BWB/rh

JIRES PR T




TELEFOQOM:43-5TT
TELEGAAWMME ,, TEMEQ'
FOSBUS 4§37

NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL

511 C.O.C.TRUSTBUILDING - +CHURCHSQUARE « CAPETUOWH

RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE TELETHOMNE: £3-21e7

TELEGRAMS ""TEMEO™
C.0.C.,. TRUSTG&GES&OWU 511 - KERKPLEIN 4 . KaAaAFPSTAD P O, BOX sbay
veawrs.mze,  BFN/B-of1. Enquiries: Mr. B.W. Bassett

4th September 1974

Mr. J.E. Parkington,
T5 Walton Street,
CXFORD. T.K.

Jear ¥r. Parkingion,

EXCAVATIONS AT DINGANESKRAAL, BABANANGO,

Thank you for your letter of 14th Avgust 1974 concerning the above excavations.

1 appreciate that you would like fo continue excavaling at Dinganeskraal,

especizliy in the light of the fact thet your stay in England has produced a
nunber of useful leads with regara io the analysis of the wezlth of material
collected from the site.

¥y Council is however most concerned about the deterioration of the ares in your
abgsence and, while they may be sympathetic to your request te continue working
the site, this rconsideration must necessarily be balanced against the need to

prevent its deterioration. T am sure you realise that my Couneil cannct ignore
this aspect of the matter without particularly ignoring its respomnsibility <o
Scuth African archaeology.

Tour letter will, however, be submitted to my Council ss & formal proposal to
recommence excavations on the site and I will inform you of their decision in due
course.

With best wishes for the rest of your stay in England.

Yours sincerely,

15Fgme

SECRETARY .
- -
BWB/rh . Nuws adres:
MUTUALGEBCU 927,
DARLINGSTRAAT,
KAAPSTAD, 800
c.e. Mr. .4, Chadwick. {Posbus 4637, Keapstad, 8000)

MNew addross:

927 MUTUAL BUILDING,
DARLING STREET.

CAFPE TOWN, 8001,

{P.0. Box 4637, Cape Town, BO0C¢)




Tdiphon

84268

T

10, olower Kidge Koad,
é;unb EZhwa
East olondon.

5201

24 Ociober 1974

¥r John Parkington,
Department of Archasology,
University of Cape Town,

SAFE TOWH

2001

Dear ¥r Parkington,
Mounesundlovy

In the Bulletin of the African Studies Research Commitiee for
Southern Africa, I was interesied to read that you are conducting an
archasological study of the site of Dingane's wnzi at Mgungdlowg.

Haturally your work will be concerned chiefly with recovering traces of
the African social groups who inhabited the area, If, however, it
should reveal anything relating to the white missionsry party led

by Franeis Owen, some of whom were present at the time of the death

of Retief, I should be extremely interested to Jmow of it, and

whether references to this would ke included in your published reports
of the project.

My reason for making this enquiry is that I am gathering information
for a biography of my grandfather, Donald Strachan, a pioneer in

East Griqualand, whose wife was one of the younger children of
Richard Hulley, Owen's interpreter. Owen and Hulley were allowed

by Dingane to remove their families hastily to Port Natal, bui to
take one waggon only, so it is possible that they abandoned psrt of
their housshold goods, meagre though their possessions would have
been. I understend that the site of Owen's dwelling is lmowm o
have been near the modern Dutch Reformed mission station, but perhaps
this is quite outside the area of your investigations ?

Yours sincerely -

i s

{¥rs R, ‘M£ﬂ"fﬂ#;f=”’“




1ot Hovember, 1974

Lirgs R, Rﬂiﬂier,

10 Lower Ridpe Road,
Poonle Doon,

BAGY LONDOH

5201

Dear I'rs, Rainier,
Your letter in regard to sxeavations et I'mmpgpmdlovo and
posslble information coneerning ¥ranecis Owenls missionary party

has been sent on to Lr. Ferl:ington. e is al present on sabbatical
leave In Canbridpo but hoves to continue work din Zululend next year.

Yours sincerely,




NATAL MUSEUM,

LOOP STREET,
SOUTH AFRICA.
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Tlophons

84268

10, Lower Kidye Krad,
East Londom.

R201

12 dJanuary 1975

Dear Mr Parkington,

" Thank you for your letter in reply to my enguiry
as to whietner the excavaiions at Mgungundlovu were likely to
reveal anything in connection with the dwellings of the missionary
party under Francis Owen. I should of course be delighted if you
were to turn Snything attributable to them, unlikely as this seens,
end am mostgrateful to you for your interest.

I should very much have liked to take part in +fhe
U.C.T. Summer School visit to the locality, but family holiday plans
made this impracticable. As I hear that the modern Dutch HReformed
mission near by takes a practical interest in the associaiions of
the place, I hope to be able io visit it on another occasion; =z
it adds enormously to one's interpretation of historieal events
te be able t0 piciure them in their setting, even when changes
have taken place through the years.

Yours sincerely,

\AADA?rLJ;t-(L{ELLkaxta ’
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o

st tay, 1975

Da, ¥ritzinger,
Dinzasnatat,
I/e ITiQRd,

3835

Iear Ys, Eritzinger,

Following my telsphone conversatlon with lirs. Xritzinger on
¥ay fl, may I make o formal request to the Doard of the [ilssion
Station at Zingpanotet for permission o use the rondawel facilities
during ocur period of excavation at the Kraal,

Jith the support of the National Honuments Council end the
Hatal ‘uscum in Pietervaritzburg, we are intending to excavate from
I'ondey, June 23rd for three weeks and will be nost gratelul if we
could rent the accommodation we had in January 1974, The party will
conalst of my ovn fandly (myself, wife, 2 davghters and o baby) pius
one of my postgradunte students and a Coloured laboratory asasistont.
I realise that the cemposition of the party presenis some problems bui
o8 I regember you suggosted a hut presently used for needleviork classes
as accormodation for non-white personnel., We would, therefore, be
very happy to be able to use two rondawels end the already-mentioedd
needlevork hut for three weeks from June 25fd. g will obviously
make a suitable donation to the Misaion fumds and we are sure that you
are ag kean 53 we are to osee the Krasl site developed an a Ilonument
for your visitors.

1 am sure you understend that alternative accormedation within
working distance of  he site will be diffiewit {o come by. However,
es an alternetive, wordd you be prepared to allow us access to the
bathroom and drinldng water facilitiea close to the rondawela? I
an porry that this is such short notice tui we have only recently
returned from Inglend and resumed contact with the lomments Council
and lkir. Chadwick, the Natal representative of the Council,

I would appreciste an early reply %o =y request and svologlse for
any inconvenience caused, I hope to see you in & month'as timo.

Yours sincerely,

. Jal. raridneton.




L.
Lt -

DINGAANSTAT,
P/B 829,
MELMOTH.5835.
June, 3rd. I375.
Mr.J.B.Parkington,
Departuent of Archeelogy,
P/B RONDEBOSCH. |

Dear Mr.Parkington,

We received your letter of the 2Tet May I975 with the ves -
-gquest for boarding facilities at Dingaanstat during the peroid you intend do=:
ing excavations at the Krzal,

T am sorry to let you know that my comdittee at a meeting held on the
ond of June does not see their way clear to allow you the use of some of our
rondaﬂek and the other fasilities as we have no facilities for colcuﬁ%a.

I am, o
yours truly, -
Rev. -
~dH, Kritz .
S_u_:pt.]ﬁngaa.nstat Mission.
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SOMYDLSOd , OF-1NI8d.. ONT , O3LEY.. LHDIHAIOD
HHAT HINGS "KYEWNE 'IrOH SRl 532 ali fFAld) SHIAHSIIEND Lay

1. Traklaal hiar getoken, 4-7-1838 Treaty slgnad here,
I1she elamiswa 1apho isivurnelwano saglclieiwa 4-2-18238

2. Gral van Piet Retigt, 70 Voorirekkars gn 26 agterryers
Grave ot Piet Ratief, 70 Voortrakkers ana 30 attendants
I*thung fika P, Retief, gmaVooartrekker /0 nazinguku 30

3. MG, Kok sending 1949 - D,R,C. Mitsion started
IMission takwaDingan« clagaliswa noo 1949

4. HorM ingewy - 1969 Hloma Amabutho - Churely inaugurated
lsontho glavutwa eHloma Amabutho ngo 14 Das, 1969

3. Dhe vermoordes e - Kwa Mathiwane 5-2-18 18 - Thi wviglims
AMmagama abulawayo kwaMathiwang ngo 6-2- 1538
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RECORDER'S SITE NUMBER: SITE CLASSIFICATION:
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT: REGIONAL NUMBER:

MAP SHEET: - | ~ FILE NO:

MAP REFERENCE:

OFFICIAL NAME:

LOCAL NAME:
DYRECTIONS TO SITE:

DESCRIPTION OF SITE.



DESCRIPTION OF SITE {continued)
DESCRIPTION OF ARCHAEGLOGICAL CONTENT OF SITE:

OWNER: , RECORDER: Name

Address
QCCUPIER:

SOURCE OF INFORMATION:

Date
DETAILS OF RECORDING, INCLUDING COLLECTING:

REFERENCES JCOMMENTS:




D Ty Mop of Dol © o amlintst Tk, Loyt
B fridion g forew. *

S e

(2) Fovrge Wap Smadooira










Fele
| g{ eCSe

z{ﬂ.é o Mﬂa
/dom CAboo T Ean
| 1D .20 au

St
1{2 Jw.. gﬂét}l @"5_&»\
r‘d/g IF-’J'»_.

Lella,




. T

UNIVERSITY OF NATAL

KING GEORGE V AVENUE » DURBAN, NATAL
TELEFHOME: 352461 TELEGRAMS: "UNIVERSITY”

DEPARTHMENT OF LAND SURVEYING

20th September 1975

Mr. J.E. Parkington,
Department of Archaeology,
School) of Africen Studies,
University of Cape Town,
Frivate Bag,

Rondebosch,

700

Dear John,

An amerial photographic survey of Dingaans Kraal was done
on 5, ¥.r975 . I let Tim Maggs know so that floors could be covered
up if it was so desired. I had hoped to fit the trip in with some other
work, but the way things were going {and still going) with the latter,
I realiged I may never get there!! I made & special trip at my expense
and am glad now that I did.

Your crosses have shown up very well, Infortunately I could not
have been very articulate in my request for premarking as there appear to
be no marks at either the main gate or near the shed (festival hall?).
This is not serious because of the presence of well defined detail, The
points that were markbd are the important ones.

. grr

As part of the exercise, varying large scale photography was
tried, particularly over the excavated area. If our flying heighi was
carrect the largest scale for this ares would be 1:1000. Once a trip
can be organised to survey the ground conircl, mapping can be commenced.
In the mean time we have tried mapping some of the floors to approximate
scales of 1:100 and 1:50 but not being sure of the Mexact" photo scale I
would not like to commit myself, In an effort to produce something I
wondered if you have the ground dimensions of some of the floors or any
other features. Enclosed are two enlargements {approx. 1:4%00), on one of
which I would be grateful if you could indicate where you have measurements
and 1list what the associated dimensions are. The more widely the measure-
‘ments are spread over the area the betier. The other enlargement you may
like for your own records.

Aﬁongst other things, your excavations show up well even to the
little holes dug when looking for the stockade posts. So far I am well
rleased with results and am glad I made the flight.

Regards,

Yours sincerely,
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el 17¢h Cotobery 1975
¥r, 8.4 Chedwick,

44 Uigolal Crescemt,

- Glenmore,

oY

Dear lir. Chadwlck,

Hany thanks for yowr kindness during our resent visit it
waz very oonstructive {o meet you and discuse potentlal stretegies
for excavatlon. Fhilst in Pretoria, I was able to plok up & mmber
of ideas which we may be able %o implement In January at Mgungwndlowvu,.
(@wan Cooke of Miodesie has some experience of preserving hut floors
and ke has promised 3o send detedls of their resulis to me before long.
Also, Professor Soogings has indicated thet he will be wllling to oome
along to $the al%e to put down some aurvey polnts prior to ree
rhotograghing the site by air. This vAill enable us to start to plot
in all of the features we locate on en sccurate grid plans He esm also
ehdp in surveying in particular festures. I am in contact with other
persornel both in Cape Town and Johemnesburg on the exciting possibilities
of reslstlvity survey, magnetomeiry amd flobation technigues, These
teobniques have not been used yet in any systematic way on South Afriosn
Iron Age sites, though they heve achleved great euccess elpewhere. I
think 1% is exoiting and poten$ially very profitatle to try and get these
techniques applied at lMgungundlovu and 40 promote visits %o the site by
competent scholars. Perhaps we can discuss these and other teclmigues
when you wislt Cape Towm at the end of the month,

A8 regards expenditure, I have listed gy expeoted costs on &
separate sbeet. This is a maximm figure dnd the costes of labour,
vialting eciantists, minor equipment and trensport may well dbe lena,
dspending on what we can borrow from varicus institutions or just plain
dispenase with.,. On the asmumption that the Hationel Momments Counell
approve of my involvement in the project, pexhaps we can disouss exactly
how thease monies can he spent when you come to CJape Town,.

I would be moet grateful if you could arrmnge for Mr. Hind to help
in the exoevations during Jaruar§, as it seeme he is = most sutiable
person to involve in sush work. It would be nice if he could bring
alang whatever equipment and labour he can cormand, sc that we oan
siggest a more rigorous and perhads asystematic excavation poliey.

2/--.




with the EwaZulu Authorities. I have written o Chief Catsha
Puthelesl to tell him of ny involvement in the excavajlon and to pesk

. the approval, sanotion snd perhaps help of the YeaZulu Government, I
reasiise that the site is not in Ewalulu Wt I feel that the frispdly
co-operation of the EwaZulu suthorities is caseniial if the roject 1s to
sicosed, - Have you-approsshed Dmatwlu yowrsélf up % this point? If
80, what has beer their wésponse? I bave bad neo reply as yeot from them.

' Well, T hope the reailomn of costs is of use and I look forward to
- expledning wy idees at greatr length when we meet sgaincat the end of
October. e . R A

~ Tours sinéersly,

I3 !_313
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Profeasor D, Sooginge, S BIPE AP aotime
Department of land Surveying, . - - o0 oo -
Univeraity of Batal, - -~ . S s e
Iin.g 'ﬂ'lﬁ]‘.‘g‘ Y 1“1’11-." S ’ A RO ST
DURBAN - : ’ ol - : R i

Dear Profeseor Scogimgs, . .©. - . o e Lomovpas

Many thanks for. your letier of the 30th September and.jhe .. .
two enlargements you sent. I-am returning ooe enlargewent with .
the co-ordinstes of ihres points:zerkel on it. . These points are’
the centre~points of heerths in huts Nos. 23, 50 and 11 - all
marked with a pinprick and eiroled on ithe rear of the photograph.
The co-oxdinates are as follows 1. - - - o C e

wap - ey
LR A

Hedgns -~ X . . X _
Hut 11 ' ©OB4T,TT B4T,83 UI016,76
Hut 23 T BAT,45 - 10ML,T - T g4, 30
Hut 50 852,44 1007,03 1033437

In addition, point "A" which ie right near {¢c a corner fencepoet
near to the path leading to the hilltop furthest sway fiom our camp
area la !

850,00  1000,0 1000,0

This point, as you ¢an kee, was taken as the centre-point for our
co-ordinate system. I have ringed this cormarpost on the photograrh
an well, I hope these mespurements will be of some wse in estadlishing
the =zcale of the snlargement.

I am very greteful for your trip over the site and I look forwerd
to our joint efforts in prepering maps of the varicus features. An B
matter of fact, your requests for premerking were very olear and we had
put down all six crosses. The two which you have not located are marked
by pinpricks in an serial photogreph which I alec include, Ferhape the
reason for your not locating them is that they are the furthest away
from your suggested locaticfias I am sorry to cause confusion. b
hope you can now find them om your photogrephs, They were certainly
a5 clear from the ground ss the ones you did find, altho perhaps moye
acosssible to the local population (both human snd animel) end thus
perhape more exposed to potential damage.

The excavatlons certai~’ - show up very clearly and once the scale
is kmown the photographe will obviously provide the raw material for
some really acourate mepping, I imsgine that i1t will be very difficuit
to survey in the crosses az they are fairly distant from where we

2/---
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worked and separated by comsiderable bush cover, However,
perhape we can tackle this one st & later date.

AB & result of our work at Mgungundlovu and also the sorts
of development we have planned in our department, we hope to organize
& Tieldschool for owr senior students at the site this coming July.
Cur ability to do this dependes on our acquiring soms fimmneial -
support from the wniversity but should this be Torthooming, we plan
%o spend three weskesat the site in our July vacation with a paxrty of
fifvoen Ird yoar students smd we hope Mr, Rilther of the Iemd Survey
Ddepartment st U.0.%. This would be & good time for us to lisee
fwriher and Mr, Riither could Perhaps survey in some of the dsgs
arosses. I would be very grateful to have whatever photographio
S0ver you could spars and our department will be happy to pay for
developing and printing costs, ,
LN

Ona further favour, I remember that JOU once gave ms & Xerox
copy of & plan of hut floors at the aide mmds by & governmend official
4. the 1920's or 30's, -I am afreid somewbere aleng the line I have
lowt this oopy and would be-grateful £f you oould semd smother. Again,
I'will bappilypay the costs of reprodusing, eto.
.- Our own drewings and plams of the site are now Just about
finished and I am tusy writhg & rreliminary report for the Momments
Counoil. W¥e will send & 6opy of whatever appears to you and remain
grateful for your continued support and interest. . If there iz any

information on osasurements, then pleass ask and I will
send them along. . With beet regarde,

[y

' Yours sincerely,



27th October, 1975

Mr. Hartin Eall,
Natal Huseum,
Loop Street,
PIETERMARITZ BGRG

Dear Martin,

Sorry that I have taken so long to reply to your letters,
I received the keys and the boxes are now safely in the S,A.
Museun from where I must still colleet them.

iz far as reports and plans on igungundlovu go, we are
now at a fairly advanced stage of writing-up. I snclose an
Ozalid print of Mike Cronin's plan of the site, We will be
including a smller version of this in our report, along with
figures, other plane and & reather limited text, We will
certainly send your Museun a copy and scon after will despatoh
all of the material from the site. I am sending imeedintely, by
separate parcel, some of the szaller Tinds which I think it will
be eaciser for you to have identified, These sre belt-buokles
and military insignia which your local museums should easily
identify, They cems from our sxeavations in one of the grain pite.

We have proposed to the University that we inolude a short
field-seeson st Ngungundlovu in the syllabus of our fine]l -year
students, If we get some money, this means that we will bring
about 15 fairly well-qualified students up to the asite for three
weeks in late June arnd early July. If you would like to continus
your work there and If you could use some of this student labour,
we would be very happy to collaborate with you. Fmm our point
of viaw, we would like the students to partiocipate in as meny of
the survey and exosvation aspects of the site as possible, e.g.
midden excavation, hut clearance, sxploratory trenching for
features and tachycmetry, I intend %o apply to the Momuments
Counall for some money and hope that betwsen us, ws can organize
& useful end productive session there. I loock forward to your
comnents,

Une fimal apology. When we left Pletermariizburg last tine,
we intended to call on Pam and say cheerio. However, in the heat
of the moment, we forgot, snd only remembsred when we were at the
airpert in Durban., Flease sey "sorry we did not call" to Fam, and
we hope to sée you on Christmas Day or thereabouts, Best regards
to Tim, Val, Brian S. and the Zulu nation.






